
PUTNAM COUNTY CUSD #535 

BOARD OF EDUATION MEETING AGENDA 
PUTNAM COUNTY PRIMARY SCHOOL - MEDIA CENTER 

March 15, 2010 

6:30 PM 

 
“WHERE ALL STUDENTS WILL LEARN AND SUCCEED AND ALL MEANS ALL” 

 

DISTRICT GOALS: 
Demonstrate increased academic achievement for all students. 

Improve communications among all stakeholders in the Putnam County School District and 

communities. 

Maintain strong fiscal responsibility in the Putnam County School District. 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER  

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

III. ROLL CALL  

IV. ADJUSTMENTS TO THE AGENDA  

V. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION/HEARING OF DELEGATIONS  

A. Annette Davis - Annual Library Update/State Library Grant 

Presenter: Annette Davis 

3 

B. Bus Drivers 9 

C. Lori Miller - JH Math - ISAT Math Olympics  

VI. CONSENT AGENDA  

A. Approve January 19, 2010 Board of Education Regular and Executive 

Session Meeting Minutes 

14 

B. Approve Special Meeting Minutes and Executive Session Minutes of March 

4, 2010. 

18 

C. Approve District Bills 21 

D. Approve Financial Reports 30 

E. Approve Treasurer's Report 92 

F. Destroy Executive Session Verbatim Recording of May 19, 2008  

VII. REPORTS, UPDATES AND INFORMATIONAL ITEMS  

A. Principals' Reports 96 

B. Superintendent's Report  

1. Budget Reduction Plan 107 

C. Committee Reports  

1. Building/Grounds Committee 109 



2. Policy Committee  

3. Negotiations Committee  

VIII. OLD BUSINESS  

A. Board Policy - Press Plus - Second Reading (Action)  

B. Bidding Process Update (Transportation and Auditors)  

C. Maintenance Plan (Action)  

1. Life Safety Roofing at PCES  

IX. NEW BUSINESS  

A. Set Graduation Dates for High School and Junior High (Action)  

1. High School - Friday, May 28, 2010 

 Junior High - Thursday, May 27, 2010 

 

B. Board Policy - Press Plus - February 2010 - First Reading 110 

X. EXECUTIVE SESSION TO DISCUSS THE APPOINTMENT, 

EMPLOYMENT, COMPENSATION, DISCIPLINE, PERFORMANCE 

AND/OR DISMISSAL OF SPECIFIC EMPLOYEES OF THE DISTRICT AND 

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING NEGOTIATIONS 

139 

XI. ACTION ITEMS FOLLOWING EXECUTIVE SESSION  

A. Resignations  

B. Rehire First, Second, Third Year Teachers 145 

C. Rehire and Grant Tenure to Fourth Year Teachers  

D. Adopt Resolution Authorizing Non-Reemployment of Full-Time First, 
Second and Third-Year, Non-Tenured Teachers 

146 

E. Adopt Resolution Authorizing Dismissal of Full-Time Educational Support 
Personnel 

158 

F. Adopt Resolution Authorizing Dismissal of Part-Time Educational Support 

Personnel 

170 

G. Adopt Resolution Authorizing Dismissal of Fourth-Year Non-Tenured 

Instructor 

173 

XII. ADJOURNMENT  

 

REMINDERS - APRIL MEETING 

Statements of Economic Interests filed with County Clerk 

Superintendent reports to the Board on curriculum revisions 
Board approves handbook revisions 

Revise current year calendar 



Annette Davis 

 

Selection Policy Statement for Putnam County School Libraries 

 

I. Mission statement: 

     A.  At Putnam County Schools, our district motto is “Where all students will learn and  

 succeed, and all means ALL.”   

B. In order to support our motto, the mission of the Putnam County High School  

Media Center is to provide a collection of materials to compliment and support the 

curriculum of Putnam County High School as well as to meet the individual 

educational and personal needs of students and staff.  In addition, the Putnam 

County High School Media Center also provides service and materials to the 

Putnam County community as well as to the Prairie Area Library Consortium.   

 

II.  Selection Statement: 

A. Responsibility:   

1.  The Putnam County High School Media Director assumes complete and final  

     responsibility for the selection of materials.   

2.  Materials shall be  chosen by the media director alone and in cooperation with  

     administration, staff, and students. 

     B.  Criteria for Selection: 

     1.  Materials will support academic and personal needs of students and staff. 

     2.  Materials will provide for a wide range of abilities, interests, and learning 

            styles. 

3. Materials will meet high standards of quality in physical format, treatment 

of subject, accuracy and currency of information, arrangement and 

organization, and literary style. 

4. Materials will represent differing viewpoints of controversial issues so that 

users may be motivated to engage in critical analysis of such issues as to 

explore their own beliefs, attitudes, and behavior, and to make intelligent 

judgments in their every day lives.   

5. Materials will stimulate student growth in critical thinking, reasoning, and 

problem solving in order to support and promote lifelong learning and 

workplace applications. 

     C.  Selection Aids:   

      1.  The following professional resources are available to assist the Putnam 

            County Media Director in the selection process; however, selection is not 

            limited to the use of these resources. 

a. Booklist 
b. School Library Journal 
c. Through the Eyes of a Child:  An Introduction to Children’s Literature 
d. Online Book Catalogs 

2. The Media Director shall also take into consideration curriculum resources 

and other curriculum needs. 
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3. Recommendations:  These are always welcome from staff, students, 

administration, parents, and community members, and will be selected 

based on above criteria and needs. 

     D.  Donations:   

      1.  Gifts of books and other materials will be accepted by the Putnam County  

           High School Media Center with the understanding that these items are  

           given unconditionally and become the property of the media center.  As  

           such, the media center has the right to add the item to its collection, donate  

           it to another institution or dispose of it in any other manner.   

2. Gifts of money are encouraged and are most useful to the media center in 

unrestricted form.  Any restrictions or conditions attached to such gifts 

must apply to the mission of the Media Center and be acceptable to the 

Board of Education. 

3. No valuations or appraisals shall be made by the media staff on any 

potential or actual gifts to the library. 

 

III.  Reconsideration of Materials Statement: 

A. Statement of Policy 

1. The Putnam County High School Media Center subscribes in principle to 

the philosophy expressed in the American Library Association’s Library 

Bill of Rights and its supporting documents, and the American Association 

of School Librarians’ School Library Bill of Rights for School Library 

Media Programs.  Copies of these documents are appended to and made a 

part of this policy. 

2. The Putnam County High School Media Center also recognizes that 

occasionally materials selected may be challenged or questioned, despite 

the care taken in selecting them.  A procedure for processing and 

responding to criticism of approved materials has been established and 

shall be followed.  This procedure shall include a formal signed complaint 

of standard format and an appointed committee to reevaluate the material 

in question.   

B. Procedure for handling Challenged or Questioned Books and Materials 

1. Upon receiving a complaint, the Putnam County High School Media 

Director shall hold a conference with the patron making the complaint.  

The principal of the Putnam County High School will be notified and may 

be present at the conference.  The school’s selection procedure, criteria, 

and qualifications of those selecting the resource will be explained.  The 

purpose and use of the item in question will also be explained.   

2. If the problems cannot be resolved in the conference, the patron will be 

given a “Request for Reconsideration of Library Materials” form.  (See 

attached form.)  This form must be returned to the Media Specialist within 

two weeks and will be forwarded to the District Office where the 

Superintendent or the designee will form a committee to study the 

complaint and make a recommendation.  The material in question will not 

be removed from the media center until a final decision has been made.  

The committee will be composed of the following members:  the district 
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media director, the principal of the building where the complaint has been 

made, two teachers from the district (one from the department or grade 

level representing the subject matter of the material under consideration 

and one from a different department or grade level), and one person from 

the Putnam County School District community (this individual could be a 

member of the PTA or another parent interest group).   

3. The committee will review the complaint and make a written report and 

recommendation to the Superintendent within a two-week time frame.   

4. The final authority to keep or remove any material from the School Media 

Center rests with the Superintendent. 

5. A letter explaining the decision will be sent to the complainant. 

6. If the complainant is not satisfied with the final decision, the individual 

may appeal to the school board. 
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Attached Forms: 

1. “Library Bill of Rights.”  

<http://www.ala.org/ala/aboutala/offices/oif/statementspols/statementsif/lbor.pdf>.   

2.  “School Library Bill of Rights.”  

<http://weblink.scsd.us/~liblinks/SchoolLibraryBillofRights.pdf>.   

3.  “Citizen’s Request for Reconsideration of Library Materials.”   

 

 

Resources 

 

“Workbook for Selection Policy Writing.”  

<http://www.ala.org/Template.cfm?Section=dealing&Template=/ContentManage

ment/ContentDisplay.cfm&ContentID=11173>.  6 Dec 2009. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6



 

Request for Reconsideration of Library Materials 

 
Name: ____________________________________ Date: ______________ 
 
Address: _______________________________________________________ 
 

City: _______________________________ Phone: ______________________ 

 

Complainant represents: 

 

     _____ Self 

 

     _____ Organization – Name: 

 

     _____ Other group – Name: 

 

Material about which you are commenting: 

 

_____ Book     _____ Videocassette 

 

_____ Magazine/Newspaper   _____ CD 

 

_____ Audio     _____DVD 

 

_____ Other:  ____________________ 

 

Title:  _______________________________________________________ 

 

Author/Producer:  _____________________________________________ 

 

1.  What brought this title to your attention? 

 

 

 

2.  Did you examine the material in its entirety?  ______ 

Please comment on the resource as a whole and be specific about the concerns you have.  

Please cite pages in books, film sequence, band number on cassette, etc. 

 

 

 

 

3.  What do you feel might be the result of a student becoming involved with this material 

in a learning situation? 
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4.  Are you aware of professional evaluations of this material? 

 

 

 

5.  what do you believe is the theme of this material? 

 

 

 

6.  What would you like the school to do about this material? 

(Do not require my child to use this material.  Or another option.) 

 

 

 

7.  What other material do you recommend that would convey a perspective of the subject 

treated? 

 

 

 

Signature:  ________________________________________   Date:  _______________ 

Please return completed form to Media Director. 
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Putnam County Community Unit School District #535 

400 E Silverspoon Ave 

Granville, Illinois 61326 

 

Board of Education 

Regular Meeting 

6:30 p.m., February 16, 2010 

Media Center Putnam County Primary School 

 

Board President Judy Hopkins called the meeting to order at 6:35 p.m.  

  

The meeting continued with the Pledge of Allegiance. PLEDGE 

  

The following members were present to answer roll call: Mrs. Hopkins, Mr. Kettman, 

Mrs. Nauman, Mrs. Smoode, and Mrs. Stoddard. Mrs. Entwistle and Mrs. Popurella were 

absent. 

ROLL CALL 

  

Mr. Peterson, HS Principal, introduced the HS School Improvement Team – Chuck 

McConnell, Carmela Rodriguez, Andrea Winter, Corey Meyer and Ray Bolin.  President 

Hopkins thanked the team for all their hard work. 

Mr. Peterson introduced the six Putnam County Illinois State Scholars – Erin Salz, Stevie 

Croisant, Quinton Burcar, Mitchell Loiselle, Chase Redshaw and Jeff Wujek.  

Congratulations from the Board to all the IL State Scholars. 

DELEGATIONS 

  

Mrs. Nauman moved and Mrs. Stoddard seconded the motion to approve the Consent 

Agenda - Regular session and Executive session minutes of January 19, 2010, Financial 

Reports for the month of January, Treasurer’s Report for month of January, and bills for 

month of February.  On roll call the members voted as follows: Mrs. Nauman, aye; Mrs. 

Smoode, aye; Mrs. Stoddard, aye; Mrs. Hopkins, aye; and Mr. Kettman, aye.  Motion 

carried. 

CONSENT AGENDA 

  

Principals’ reports are included in the board book.   

Mr. Carlson, JH Principal, announced the Megan Keegan place third in the Spelling Bee.  

Congratulations to Megan. 

PRINCIPALS’ 

REPORTS 

  

Superintendent McCracken stated that the state of Illinois is behind schedule on some of 

the district revenues that total $259,926.38.  The funds have been vouchered but not paid.   

SUPERINTENDENT 

REPORT 

  

The Building and Grounds Committee met to discuss the high school roof, high school 

main restroom and an out building at the junior high.  They will meet again to discuss 

bidding out some of these projects. 

BOARD 

COMMITTEE 

REPORTS 

  

The spring IASB Dinner (An Evening with Your Legislators) will be Tuesday, April 6, 

2010.  The meeting will be at Parkside School, Peru. 

OLD BUSINESS 

  

Mrs. Smoode moved and Mrs. Stoddard seconded the motion to approve the Seniority 

List for 2009/2010 School Year.  All ayes, motion carried. 

SENIORITY LIST 

  

Mrs. Stoddard moved and Mrs. Nauman seconded the motion to approve the Tentative 

Proposed 2010/2011 Calendar.  All ayes, motion carried. 

2010/2011 

CALENDAR 
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PUTNAM COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 

February 16, 2010 

Page 2 

 

  

The District had a ROE Compliance Visit in January.   

 

The ISBE Focus Monitoring was postponed because of the weather.  It will be 

rescheduled in April. 

 

The District will develop an Administrative Procedures Manual with IASB consultants. 

 

 

At 8:10 p.m. Mr. Kettman moved and Mrs. Smoode seconded the motion to move to 

executive session for the purpose of appointment, employment, compensation, 

performance, and/or dismissal of specific employees of the school district and collective 

bargaining negotiations.  On roll call the members voted as follows:  Mr. Kettman, aye; 

Mrs. Nauman, aye; Mrs. Smoode, aye; Mrs. Stoddard, aye; and Mrs. Hopkins, aye. 

Motion carried. 

EXECUTIVE 

SESSION 

  

At 9:15 p.m. Mr. Kettman moved and Mrs. Nauman seconded the motion to return to 

open session.  On roll call the members voted as follows: Mr. Kettman, aye; Mrs. 

Nauman, aye; Mrs. Smoode, aye; Mrs. Stoddard, aye; and Mrs. Hopkins, aye. Motion 

carried. 

 

  

First reading of policy updates from PRESS Plus.  

  

Mr. Kettman moved and Mrs. Smoode seconded the motion to rehire all administrators: 

Mike McCann, Bob Peterson, Carl Carlson, and Kristal LeRette.  On roll call the 

members voted as follows: Mr. Kettman, aye; Mrs. Nauman, aye; Mrs. Smoode, aye; Mrs. 

Stoddard, aye; and Mrs. Hopkins, aye. Motion carried. 

PERSONNEL 

  

Mrs. Nauman moved and Mr. Kettman seconded the motion to rehire non-union 

personnel: Ms. Brandy Baele – Social Worker, Ms. Patricia Both – Social Worker, Mr. 

Gene Randolph – School Psychologist, Ms. Pamela Ellena – Administrative Secretary-

District Office, Ms. Ann Lamboley – Administrative Secretary-District Office, Mr. Doug 

Smith – Maintenance Supervisor, and Ms. Anita Timke – PPS Secretary.  On roll call the 

members voted as follows: Mrs. Nauman, aye; Mrs. Smoode, aye; Mrs. Stoddard, aye; 

Mrs. Hopkins, aye; and Mr. Kettman, aye.  Motion carried. 

 

 

  

At 9:25 p.m. Mrs. Stoddard moved and Mr. Kettman seconded the motion to adjourn.  All 

ayes, motion carried. 

ADJOURN 

  

Respectfully submitted. 

Pamela Ellena, Board Secretary 

 

APPROVED________________________________    ____________________ 

                     BOARD PRESIDENT                                         DATE 

 

 

                     ________________________________    ____________________ 

                     BOARD SECRETARY                                       DATE 
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Putnam County Community Unit School District No. 535 
Granville, Illinois 61326 

EXECUTIVE SESSION MINUTES 
FEBRUARY 16, 2010 

 
 

CALL TO  
ORDER 

The School Board of Putnam County met in regular session in the 
media center at the Primary Building. 

  
ROLL CALL The following members were present to answer roll call: Mrs. Hopkins, 

Mr. Kettman, Mrs. Nauman, Mrs. Smoode, and Mrs. Stoddard. Mrs. 
Entwistle and Mrs. Popurella were absent. 

  
EXECUTIVE 
SESSION 

At 8:10 p.m. Mr. Kettman moved and Mrs. Smoode seconded the 
motion to move to executive session for the purpose of appointment, 
employment, compensation, performance, and/or dismissal of specific 
employees of the school district and collective bargaining negotiations.  
On roll call the members voted as follows:  Mr. Kettman, aye; Mrs. 
Nauman, aye; Mrs. Smoode, aye; Mrs. Stoddard, aye; and Mrs. 
Hopkins, aye. Motion carried. 

  
ITEMS 
DISCUSSED 

1. Personnel – Resignations – Nicole Zellmer – PS Aide 
- Jimmy Carboni – HS Girls’ Basketball Coach 

2. Collective Bargaining Negotiations 
3. Superintendent Contracts 

ADJOURN  
RETURN TO 
OPEN MEETING 

At 9:15 p.m. Mr. Kettman moved and Mrs. Nauman seconded the 
motion to return to open session.  On roll call the members voted as 
follows: Mr. Kettman, aye; Mrs. Nauman, aye; Mrs. Smoode, aye; Mrs. 
Stoddard, aye; and Mrs. Hopkins, aye. Motion carried. 

 
   APPROVED: __________________________ 
 
 
 
 
   DATE: _______________________________ 
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Putnam County Community Unit School District #535 

400 E Silverspoon Ave 

Granville, Illinois 61326 

 

Board of Education 

Special Meeting 

6:30 p.m., March 4, 2010 

Media Center Putnam County Primary School 

 

Board President Judy Hopkins called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.  

  

The following members were present to answer roll call: Mrs. Hopkins, Mrs. Nauman, 

Mrs. Popurella, Mrs. Smoode, and Mrs. Stoddard. Mrs. Entwistle entered at 6:35 p.m. Mr. 

Kettman was absent. 

ROLL CALL 

  

Superintendent McCracken presented the Reduction in Staff Recommendations from the 

district administration.  Projected savings for the district was discussed. 

REDUCTION IN 

STAFF 

  

At 6:44 p.m. Mrs. Stoddard moved and Mrs. Smoode seconded the motion to move to 

executive session for the purpose of appointment, employment, compensation, 

performance, and/or dismissal of specific employees of the school district.  On roll call 

the members voted as follows: Mrs. Stoddard, aye; Mrs. Entwistle, aye; Mrs. Hopkins, 

aye; Mrs. Nauman, aye; and Mrs. Popurella, aye. Motion carried. 

EXECUTIVE 

SESSION 

  

At 7:25 p.m. Mrs. Popurella moved and Mrs. Nauman seconded the motion to return to 

open session.  On roll call the members voted as follows: Mrs. Popurella, aye; Mrs. 

Smoode, aye; Mrs. Stoddard, aye; Mrs. Entwistle, aye; Mrs. Hopkins, aye; and Mrs. 

Nauman, aye. Motion carried. 

 

  

At 7:26 p.m. Mrs. Popurella moved and Mrs. Smoode seconded the motion to adjourn.  

All ayes, motion carried. 

ADJOURN 

  

  

Respectfully submitted. 

Pamela Ellena, Board Secretary 

 

APPROVED________________________________    ____________________ 

                     BOARD PRESIDENT                                         DATE 

 

 

                     ________________________________    ____________________ 

                     BOARD SECRETARY                                       DATE 
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Putnam County Community Unit School District No. 535 
Granville, Illinois 61326 

EXECUTIVE SESSION MINUTES 
MARCH 4, 2010 

 
 

CALL TO  
ORDER 

The School Board of Putnam County met in special session in the 
media center at the Primary Building. 

  
ROLL CALL The following members were present to answer roll call: Mrs. Hopkins, 

Mrs. Nauman, Mrs. Popurella, Mrs. Smoode, and Mrs. Stoddard. Mrs. 
Entwistle entered at 6:35 p.m. Mr. Kettman was absent. 

  
EXECUTIVE 
SESSION 

At 6:44 p.m. Mrs. Stoddard moved and Mrs. Smoode seconded the 
motion to move to executive session for the purpose of appointment, 
employment, compensation, performance, and/or dismissal of specific 
employees of the school district.  On roll call the members voted as 
follows: Mrs. Stoddard, aye; Mrs. Entwistle, aye; Mrs. Hopkins, aye; 
Mrs. Nauman, aye; and Mrs. Popurella, aye. Motion carried. 

  
ITEMS 
DISCUSSED 

1. Personnel – Specific personnel (Reduction in Force) were 
discussed by each principal. 

ADJOURN  
RETURN TO 
OPEN MEETING 

At 7:25 p.m. Mrs. Popurella moved and Mrs. Nauman seconded the 
motion to return to open session.  On roll call the members voted as 
follows: Mrs. Popurella, aye; Mrs. Smoode, aye; Mrs. Stoddard, aye; 
Mrs. Entwistle, aye; Mrs. Hopkins, aye; and Mrs. Nauman, aye. Motion 
carried. 

 
   APPROVED: __________________________ 
 
 
 
 
   DATE: _______________________________ 
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Printed: 03/15/2010

Vendor Name P.O. # Amount State Account #Description

Page 1 of 9Bills Payable List

10-1401-411-2$205.16 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL VOC AG FEE SUPPLY
10-1401-411-2$19.17 VOC AG FEE SUPPLY
10-1401-411-2$18.81 VOC AG FEE SUPPLY

Total $243.14 

10-1912-670-1$3,352.14 ALLENDALE ASSOCIATION LIGHTEDWAY/ALLENDALE
Total $3,352.14 

20-2542-321-1$319.30 ALLIED WASTE SERVICES #366ALL SCHOOL SERVICES
Total $319.30 

20-2542-465-2$4,941.72 AMEREN IP H S-NATURAL GAS SERVICE
20-2542-465-3$3,230.45 JR HI-NATURAL GAS
20-2542-465-4$3,617.92 ELEMENTARY-NATURAL GAS
20-2542-466-2$6,798.89 H S- ELECTRIC SERVICE
20-2542-466-3$3,311.81 JR HI-ELECTRICAL SERVICE
20-2542-466-4$1,396.42 ELEMENTARY-ELECTRIC SERVI
20-2542-466-3$50.36 JR HI-ELECTRICAL SERVICE
20-2542-466-5$1,928.05 PRIMARY-ELECTRIC SERVIC
20-2542-465-5$2,764.71 PRIMARY NATURAL GAS
20-2542-466-3$18.54 JR HI-ELECTRICAL SERVICE

Total $28,058.87 

20-2542-323-2$300.00 AMERICAS BEST WATER TREATERS, INC.H S-BUILDING REPAIRS/MAI
20-2542-323-3$300.00 JR HI BLDG. REP/ MAINT
20-2542-323-4$275.00 ELEMENTARY-BLDG REPAIR

Total $875.00 

20-2542-321-1$1,075.51 ARAMARK  ROCKFORD ALL SCHOOL SERVICES
20-2542-321-1$353.38 ALL SCHOOL SERVICES
20-2542-321-1$993.94 ALL SCHOOL SERVICES
20-2542-321-1$506.77 ALL SCHOOL SERVICES
20-2542-321-1$998.10 ALL SCHOOL SERVICES

Total $3,927.70 

10-2140-410-1163702 $234.30 BALLARD & TICHE, PUBLISHERSMEDICAID
Total $234.30 

10-4240-670-1$1,710.00 BEHAVIOR DISORDER PROGRAM COOPSP ED TUITION PUBLIC
Total $1,710.00 

10-2310-410-6$120.00 BIAGI, DEE BOARD SUPPLIES
Total $120.00 

10-1501-410-224182 $407.77 BSN SPORTS H S ATHLETIC-SUPPLIES
Total $407.77 

10-4240-670-1$2,500.00 BUREAU VALLEY COMM UNIT #340SP ED TUITION PUBLIC
Total $2,500.00 

10-2410-332-1$171.55 CARLSON, CARL PRINC OFFICE-TRAVEL
Total $171.55 

10-1130-410-224251 $428.99 CAROLINA BIO SUPPLY HS-SUPPLIES

R:\SDSV7\FINANCE\fin_ap06.rpt 21



Printed: 03/15/2010

Vendor Name P.O. # Amount State Account #Description

Page 2 of 9Bills Payable List

Total $428.99 

10-1120-410-124131 $86.12 CDWG INC. LEASE FD TECH SUPPLY
10-1120-410-124131 $178.70 LEASE FD TECH SUPPLY
10-1120-410-124132 $159.57 LEASE FD TECH SUPPLY

Total $424.39 

20-2542-410-4$187.80 CHRISTENSEN   FORD SALES ELEMENTARY-BLDG SUPPLIES
Total $187.80 

10-1700-323-2$27.95 CIONI FORD, AL DRIVERS ED R/M
40-2550-324-1$55.00 EX CURRICULAR VAN

Total $82.95 

10-1220-411-11$219.55 COLMONE, CINDY MEDICAID
Total $219.55 

20-2542-540-2$3,546.00 COMTECH HOLDINGS, INC. H S-BUILDING CAP OUTLAY
20-2542-323-3$235.00 JR HI BLDG. REP/ MAINT

Total $3,781.00 

10-1120-332-3$79.90 CORRIGAN, VANESSA JR HI-TRAVEL
10-1130-332-2$79.90 H S TRAVEL

Total $159.80 

10-2560-410-2$88.70 COSGROVE DISTRIBUTORS HIGH SCHOOL- FOOD
10-2560-410-3$81.92 JR HI-CAFE FOOD
10-2560-410-3$17.90 JR HI-CAFE FOOD

Total $188.52 

20-2542-321-1$82.25 CULLIGAN TRI CO SALES ALL SCHOOL SERVICES
Total $82.25 

10-1207-332-1$27.50 DAVIS, ANNETTE E HEARING IMP-TRAVEL
10-2220-332-1$43.62 MEDIA PROG-TRAVEL

Total $71.12 

10-1501-410-223961 $165.93 DON MORTON SPORTS H S ATHLETIC-SUPPLIES
Total $165.93 

10-1110-332-42$252.82 ECKWALL, CAROL TITLE IIA TRAVEL
Total $252.82 

10-1220-410-4442518 $413.06 ETA CUISENAIRE IDEA ARRA SUPPLY
10-1220-410-4442587 $223.89 IDEA ARRA SUPPLY

Total $636.95 

40-2550-328-1$5,049.24 FIRST STUDENT CONTRACT-EX CURRIC
10-1501-332-2$293.28 H S-ATHLETIC TRAVEL
40-2550-328-1$1,000.67 FOUNDATION
40-2550-328-1$262.57 CONTRACT-EX CURRIC
10-1220-411-11$195.24 MEDICAID
40-2550-325-1$34,139.42 CONTRACT REG
40-2550-326-1$15,036.12 CONTRACT SERVICE-SP ED R
40-2550-327-1$1,702.08 CONTRACT SERVICE-AV
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Printed: 03/15/2010

Vendor Name P.O. # Amount State Account #Description

Page 3 of 9Bills Payable List

40-2550-331-1$5,193.18 FIRST STUDENT CONTRACT ECE ROUTES
40-2550-331-36$769.40 AFTER SCHOOL/TITLE I

Total $63,641.20 

10-2310-411-632501 $872.48 FOLLETT LIBRARY RESOURCES08/09 PCEF READING GRANT
Total $872.48 

10-2560-410-5$2,417.81 FOX RIVER FOODS CO PRIMARY CAFE FOOD
10-2560-410-1-5$360.69 PRIMARY BREAKFAST
10-2560-490-5$43.81 PRIMARY MISC SUPPLY
10-2560-410-2$3,186.08 HIGH SCHOOL- FOOD
10-2560-410-1-2$758.07 HS BREAKFAST
10-2560-490-2$110.91 H S-CAFE MISC SUPPLIES
10-2560-410-4$2,325.62 HENN-CAFE FOOD
10-2560-410-1-4$422.46 HEN BREAKFAST
10-2560-410-3$2,787.19 JR HI-CAFE FOOD
10-2560-410$490.76 JH BREAKFAST
10-2560-490-3$133.87 JR HI-CAFE MISC SUPPLIES
10-1225-411-26$134.45 ECE FOOD SUPP 17-6

Total $13,171.72 

20-2542-323-4$564.88 G & B MECHANICAL ELEMENTARY-BLDG REPAIR
20-2542-410-3$126.14 JR HI-BUILDING SUPPLIES
20-2542-323-3$305.51 JR HI BLDG. REP/ MAINT

Total $996.53 

10-1501-333-2$79.90 GARCIA, DAVID ATHLETIC DIR. TRAVEL
Total $79.90 

10-2310-410-6$227.52 GENERAL TECHNOLOGY DISTRIBUTORSBOARD SUPPLIES
Total $227.52 

20-2542-323-3$164.00 GETZ FIRE EQUIPMENT CO JR HI BLDG. REP/ MAINT
Total $164.00 

10-1501-487-3$80.00 GRAPHIC ELECTRONICS JR HI ATHLETIC AWARDS
Total $80.00 

20-2542-410-3$191.43 GRASSERS JR HI-BUILDING SUPPLIES
Total $191.43 

10-1110-332-4$63.45 HAMBY, STACEY HENN ELEM-TRAVEL
10-1111-332-5$63.45 PRIMARY-TRAVEL

Total $126.90 

10-1250-410-3650166 $196.83 HEINEMANN TITLE I 1-6
Total $196.83 

20-2542-323-4$6.97 HENNEPIN BOAT STORE LLC.ELEMENTARY-BLDG REPAIR
20-2543-323-2$156.00 H S- GROUNDS REPAIR/MAIN

Total $162.97 

20-2542-410-4$14.70 HENNEPIN FOOD MART ELEMENTARY-BLDG SUPPLIES
10-2560-410-4$68.06 HENN-CAFE FOOD
10-1110-410-4$37.58 HENN ELEM-SUPPLIES
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Total $120.34 

10-1501-319-2$2,195.00 HIGH SCHOOL IMPREST HS ATHL OFFICIALS
10-1611$56.15 STUDENT LUNCH
10-1501-640-2$72.90 HS ATH DUES/FEES
10-1501-410-2$42.00 H S ATHLETIC-SUPPLIES
10-2410-341-1$600.00 PRINC OFFICE-POSTAGE
10-1501-125-2$1,410.00 H S-ATHLETIC WORKERS

Total $4,376.05 

10-1204-319-1$7,029.12 HILLMANN PEDIATRIC THERAPYPHYS IMP-CONTRACT SERVIC
10-1204-319-1$7,536.00 PHYS IMP-CONTRACT SERVIC

Total $14,565.12 

10-2310-410-6$62.27 HINCKLEY SPRING WATER COBOARD SUPPLIES
Total $62.27 

10-1120-410-3$54.10 HOPKINS, NANCY JR HI-SUPPLIES REG PROG
Total $54.10 

10-1110-410-442594 $33.66 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN COMPANYHENN ELEM-SUPPLIES
Total $33.66 

20-2542-323-1$1,417.50 IDEAL ENVIROMENTAL OTHER BLDGS-REPAIR/MAINT
Total $1,417.50 

10-2410-410-550167 $58.45 IDVILLE PRIMARY OFFICE - SUPPLIES
Total $58.45 

10-2310-410-663827 $3,510.00 IL ASSO OF SCHOOL BOARDSBOARD SUPPLIES
Total $3,510.00 

10-2520-640-1$125.00 IL ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALSFISCAL SVCS DUES
10-2520-640-1$125.00 FISCAL SVCS DUES

Total $250.00 

10-2410-410-3$180.00 IL VALLEY BUSINESS EQUIPMENTJR HI OFFICE-SUPPLIES
10-1110-323-4$422.80 HEN R/M/COPIERS
10-1111-323-5$422.80 PRIMARY R/M /COPIER
10-1120-323-3$422.80 JH R/M/COPIER
10-1130-323-2$422.80 HS R/M / COPIER
10-2320-323-1$422.80 SUP COPY MACHINE

Total $2,294.00 

20-2542-321-1$122.27 IL VALLEY CELLULAR ALL SCHOOL SERVICES
20-2542-340-1$122.27 SUPT-TELEPHONE
20-2542-321-1$49.20 ALL SCHOOL SERVICES

Total $293.74 

20-2542-321-1$355.93 IL VALLEY WASTE SERVICESALL SCHOOL SERVICES
20-2542-321-1$459.90 ALL SCHOOL SERVICES

Total $815.83 

10-2560-410-2$215.90 INTERSTATE BRANDS CORP HIGH SCHOOL- FOOD
10-2560-410-1-2$135.27 HS BREAKFAST

R:\SDSV7\FINANCE\fin_ap06.rpt 24



Printed: 03/15/2010

Vendor Name P.O. # Amount State Account #Description

Page 5 of 9Bills Payable List

10-2560-410-3$182.15 INTERSTATE BRANDS CORP JR HI-CAFE FOOD
10-2560-410-4$158.16 HENN-CAFE FOOD
10-2560-410-1-4$33.30 HEN BREAKFAST
10-2560-410-5$190.36 PRIMARY CAFE FOOD

Total $915.14 

20-2542-323-3$18.75 JACKS GAS & SERVICE, INC. JR HI BLDG. REP/ MAINT
Total $18.75 

20-2543-323-4$250.00 JUDD CONSTRUCTION  INC SNOW REMOVAL
Total $250.00 

10-1501-319-3$320.00 JUNIOR HIGH IMPREST JH ATHL OFFICIALS
10-1501-640-3$279.91 JH ATHL DUES/FEES
10-1115-640-1$340.00 MUSIC DUES
10-2410-341-1$60.00 PRINC OFFICE-POSTAGE
10-1540-332-1$150.00 EXTRA CURR- TRAVEL
10-1220-332-38$15.00 LEASE BLOCK GRANT

Total $1,164.91 

10-1401-411-2$315.96 K&K HARDWARE VOC AG FEE SUPPLY
Total $315.96 

10-1115-410-2$14.25 KIDDER MUSIC SERVICE INC MUSIC SUPPLY-HS
Total $14.25 

10-1210-112-1$3,220.00 KOZIKOWSKI, MARY SPEECH IMP-SALARIES
Total $3,220.00 

10-2560-410-5$57.33 LANTER REFRIGERATED DIST COPRIMARY CAFE FOOD
10-2560-410-3$52.89 JR HI-CAFE FOOD
10-2560-410-4$52.89 HENN-CAFE FOOD

Total $163.11 

10-2410-332-1$150.00 LASALLE CO R.O.E. PRINC OFFICE-TRAVEL
Total $150.00 

10-1220-332-38$38.58 LEASE CPI TRAINIG MATERIALS
Total $38.58 

10-2220-410-224099 $15.84 LIBRARY STORE, THE HS MEDIA  SUPPLIES
Total $15.84 

10-1912-670-1$16,525.44 LIGHTED WAY ASSOCIATION IFEBRUARY BILLING
Total $16,525.44 

10-1220-411-1132448 $167.80 LINGUISYSTEMS, INC MEDICAID
Total $167.80 

10-1501-410-223823 $319.50 LOCKER ROOM H S ATHLETIC-SUPPLIES
10-1501-410-223823 $279.00 H S ATHLETIC-SUPPLIES
10-1501-410-224106 $754.00 H S ATHLETIC-SUPPLIES

Total $1,352.50 

10-2210-320-1$510.00 LOMBARDO, DAVID EPIC-TUITION REIMB
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Total $510.00 

10-1110-540-1$6,736.78 MARK KARLOSKY CONSULTINGLEASE FD TECH CAP OUT
10-1120-410-1$1,031.36 LEASE FD TECH SUPPLY
10-1120-410-1$386.76 LEASE FD TECH SUPPLY
10-2226-323-1$65.00 TECH R/M

Total $8,219.90 

10-1220-411-1150161 $120.00 MAYER-JOHNSON LLC MEDICAID
Total $120.00 

10-1110-332-4$87.20 MCCANN, MICHAEL S HENN ELEM-TRAVEL
Total $87.20 

10-1220-410-4442591 $175.55 MCGRAW HILL CO IDEA ARRA SUPPLY
Total $175.55 

20-2542-340-5$276.85 MCNABB TELEPHONE COMPANYPRIMARY-TELEPHONE SERV
20-2542-340-1$276.87 SUPT-TELEPHONE
20-2542-340-2$276.85 H S - TELEPHONE SERVICE
20-2542-340-3$349.70 JR HI-TELEPHONE SERVICE
20-2542-340-4$276.85 ELEM-TELEPHONE

Total $1,457.12 

10-2190-323-1$249.95 MEDIACOM LLC LEASE FD-MAXIIS
Total $249.95 

20-2542-323-3$38.78 MENARDS  PERU JR HI BLDG. REP/ MAINT
Total $38.78 

10-2134-410-142600 $52.65 MOORE MEDICAL LLC NURSE-SUPPLIES
10-2134-410-150261 $51.81 NURSE-SUPPLIES

Total $104.46 

10-1540-410-1$1,000.00 MT PIT SPRING PLAY
Total $1,000.00 

10-2560-410-2$1,207.73 N C I M D HIGH SCHOOL- FOOD
10-2560-410-3$898.30 JR HI-CAFE FOOD
10-2560-410-4$987.97 HENN-CAFE FOOD
10-2560-410-5$1,357.21 PRIMARY CAFE FOOD

Total $4,451.21 

10-1110-410-4$74.90 NORTH CENTRAL BANK HENN ELEM-SUPPLIES
10-1110-410-4$96.15 HENN ELEM-SUPPLIES
10-1120-410-3$155.99 JR HI-SUPPLIES REG PROG
10-1120-410-3$46.33 JR HI-SUPPLIES REG PROG
10-2320-332-1$310.00 SUPT OFFICE-TRAVEL
10-1130-470-1$15.97 LEASE FD TECH SOFTWARE
10-2320-332-1$79.21 SUPT OFFICE-TRAVEL
10-2310-411-6$285.81 ED FOUNDATIONS SUPPLIES

Total $1,064.36 

20-2542-321-1$50.00 ORKIN EXTERMINATING CO INALL SCHOOL SERVICES
20-2542-321-1$189.38 ALL SCHOOL SERVICES
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Total $239.38 

20-2543-323-2$272.00 OSSOLA & COMPANY J W SNOW REMOVAL
Total $272.00 

10-1130-412-2$393.41 PC FOODS, INC. F/C SCIENCE SUPPLY
10-2560-410-3$42.11 JR HI-CAFE FOOD
10-2310-410-6$152.07 BOARD SUPPLIES

Total $587.59 

10-2310-410-6$150.00 PCHS STUDENT COUNCIL BOARD SUPPLIES
Total $150.00 

10-1115-410-224169 $65.34 PEPPER & SON, JW MUSIC SUPPLY-HS
10-1115-420-332502 $24.99 MUSIC TEXTS-JH
10-1115-420-332502 $179.14 MUSIC TEXTS-JH
10-1115-410-332503 $234.99 MUSIC SUPPLY-JH

Total $504.46 

10-2310-390-6$528.00 PERRY MEMORIAL HOSPITALSTUDENT DRUG TESTING
Total $528.00 

10-2410-332-1$199.75 PETERSON, ROBERT PRINC OFFICE-TRAVEL
Total $199.75 

10-1115-410-442598 $197.70 PLANK ROAD PUBLISHING INCMUSIC SUPPLY-ELEM
Total $197.70 

10-2320-341-1$149.00 POSTMASTER  GRANVILLE SUPT OFFICE-POSTAGE
Total $149.00 

10-1110-332-42$398.00 PRIMARY IMPREST TITLE IIA TRAVEL
10-2134-332-1$60.00 NURSE-TRAVEL

Total $458.00 

10-1204-122-1$1,140.00 PROCTOR HOSPITAL HOMEBOUND-SALARY
Total $1,140.00 

10-1130-410-224198 $96.90 QUILL HS-SUPPLIES
10-2320-410-163824 $128.50 SUPT OFFICE-SUPPLIES
10-2320-410-163824 $85.90 SUPT OFFICE-SUPPLIES
10-2320-410-163824 $37.22 SUPT OFFICE-SUPPLIES

Total $348.52 

10-2140-332-1$191.76 RANDOLPH, GENE PSYCH-TRAVEL
Total $191.76 

10-2310-640-6$404.04 REGIONAL OFFICE OF EDUCATIONFINGERPRINTING SUBS
Total $404.04 

10-2310-319-6$3,306.25 ROBBINS SCHWARTZ NICHOLASBOARD LEGAL FEES
Total $3,306.25 

10-2630-350-1$215.00 ROYAL PUBLISHING INFO SERV-ADVERTISING
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Total $215.00 

10-2134-332-1$105.28 SABOTTA, CHRISTINE NURSE-TRAVEL
Total $105.28 

10-2226-332-1$258.50 SCHMIDT, ED TECH-TRAVEL
Total $258.50 

10-1120-332-3$18.80 SMITH, LYN JR HI-TRAVEL
10-1120-410-3$73.84 JR HI-SUPPLIES REG PROG

Total $92.64 

40-2550-326-1$1,278.40 SMITH, SHERI CONTRACT SERVICE-SP ED R
Total $1,278.40 

10-2320-332-1$103.40 SMOODE, JENNIFER SUPT OFFICE-TRAVEL
Total $103.40 

60-2530-520-1$117,376.09 SOHOL GENERAL CONTRACTORS, INC.PRIMARY BLDG CONSTRUCTION
Total $117,376.09 

10-2310-640-6$462.50 SUPERINTENDENT IMPREST BOARD DUES/FEES
10-2320-332-1$31.00 SUPT OFFICE-TRAVEL

Total $493.50 

10-1459-332-2$84.60 SWINGEL, EDWARD CO OP TRAVEL
Total $84.60 

80-2363-232-7$63.75 TALX UC EXPRESS UNEMPLOYMENT INSUR
Total $63.75 

40-2550-326-1$1,045.00 TODDLE TIME EXPRESS, INC.CONTRACT SERVICE-SP ED R
Total $1,045.00 

10-2310-410-6$75.00 TONIS FLOWER AND GIFT SHOSYMPATHY FLOWERS
Total $75.00 

40-2550-326-1$4,085.00 TRANSPORTATION WITH A PERSONAL TOUCH, INC.CONTRACT SERVICE-SP ED R
Total $4,085.00 

10-2560-410-4$139.50 TRINITY CATHOLIC SCHOOL HENN-CAFE FOOD
Total $139.50 

20-2542-410-2$20.21 TRUCK & AUTO SUP HIGH SCHOOL-BLDG SUPPLIE
Total $20.21 

20-2542-332-3$10.34 URNIKIS, DAVE JR HI-BUILDING TRAVEL
Total $10.34 

10-2220-430-550264 $191.80 USI PRIMARY MEDIA-AV
Total $191.80 

20-2542-340-4$137.53 VERIZON NORTH ELEM-TELEPHONE
20-2542-340-2$170.35 H S - TELEPHONE SERVICE
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20-2542-340-1$77.09 VERIZON NORTH SUPT-TELEPHONE
Total $384.97 

20-2542-322-5$181.60 VILLAGE OF GRANVILLE PRIMARY- WATER
20-2542-322-2$612.00 HS- WATER

Total $793.60 

10-1501-410-2$411.89 WALKER, CHRIS H S ATHLETIC-SUPPLIES
Total $411.89 

10-1130-412-2$62.14 WINTER, ANDREA F/C SCIENCE SUPPLY
10-1130-410-2$21.25 HS-SUPPLIES

Total $83.39 

40-2550-324-1$20.00 WRAGGE, DARYLE EX CURRICULAR VAN
10-1401-411-2$108.00 VOC AG FEE SUPPLY
10-1401-332-2$236.41 VOC AG- TRAVEL

Total $364.41 

20-2542-323-2$99.75 XCELL MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, INC.H S-BUILDING REPAIRS/MAI
20-2542-323-2$199.50 H S-BUILDING REPAIRS/MAI

Total $299.25 
Report Total $334,807.16 
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PUTNAM COUNTY CUSD #535

Page 1 of 1Printed: 03/04/2010  12:07:49PM Fund Balance Report

Fund Balance

Ytd Change Start of Year Current

Year to Date

Expense IncomeIncome

Month to Date

ExpenseFund Description

 302,811.92  5,415,193.50  4,829,842.57  585,350.93  639,553.48  3,488,835.14  2,903,484.20 Education Fund10

 31,322.41  1,121,621.45  746,680.62  374,940.83  67,028.64  2,333,858.54  1,958,917.71 Oper, Build, & Maint Fund20

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 Debt Service Fund or Fund Group30

 12,001.33  573,577.10  377,533.72  196,043.38  62,533.15  145,011.79 (51,031.59)Transportation Fund40

 6,858.48  240,873.40  142,017.04  98,856.36  20,440.85  349,391.73  250,535.37 I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund50

 953.13  496,012.25  770,500.21 (274,487.96) 0.00  1,156,537.52  1,431,025.48 Capital Projects Fund or Fund Group60

 4,745.94  81,069.12  0.00  81,069.12  0.00  1,784,991.10  1,703,921.98 Working Cash Fund70

 4,194.35  81,545.33  75,599.73  5,945.60  1,530.00  440,380.37  434,434.77 Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund80

 2,992.92  61,931.78  163,501.85 (101,570.07) 0.00  24,136.10  125,706.17 Fire Prevention/Life Safety90

$791,086.12 $365,880.48 $8,071,823.93 $7,105,675.74 $966,148.19 $8,756,994.09 $9,723,142.28 

Specialized Data Systems, Inc.
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Balance Sheet Fund 10
PUTNAM COUNTY CUSD #535

Balance Forward Current BalanceCurrent MonthAccount DescriptionAccount Number

03/04/2010 12: 5PM Page 1 of 10Printed:

AP-Accrual-10 AP-Accrual for Fund 10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

10-110-1 CASH IN BANKS $93,727.34 $86.57 $93,640.77 
10-131 PAYROLL CASH $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-111-1 IMPREST FUND $12,800.00 $0.00 $12,800.00 
10-121-1 REGULAR INVESTMENT ED $2,319,539.59 ($339,725.16)$2,659,264.75 
10-122-1 FARNSWORTH INVESTMENT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-185-1 LONG TERM INVESTMENTS $1,058,690.15 $397.86 $1,058,292.29 
10-199-1 EMPLOYEE COMPUTERS $3,854.08 $338.03 $3,516.05 

Total $3,827,513.87 $3,488,611.17 ($338,902.70)

10-493-1 MEDICARE INS. PAYABLE ($1.51)$0.00 ($1.51)
10-456-1 Delete This Account ($25.00)$0.00 ($25.00)
10-457-1 Delete This Account ($25.00)$0.00 ($25.00)
10-458-1 Delete This Account ($148.72)$0.00 ($148.72)
10-459-1 Delete This Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-460-1 DISABILITY INS. PAYABLE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-455-1 Delete This Account ($5.44)$0.00 ($5.44)
10-490-1 Delete This Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-495-1 LIFE INS PAYABLE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-496-1 LOHMANS CAFE. PLAN $751.97 $2,161.14 ($1,409.17)
10-497-1 SUPPORT PERS. DUES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-498-1 TEACHER RET 2.2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-481-1 TEACHER RET. PAYABLE ($316.89)$0.00 ($316.89)
10-454-1 Delete This Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-434-1 LOANS FROM WKG CASH FND $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-453-1 Delete This Account ($5.44)$0.00 ($5.44)
10-452-1 Delete This Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-431-1 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-411-1 LOAN TO LIFE SAFETY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total ($1,937.17) $223.97 $2,161.14 

10-706-1 NET PROFIT/LOSS ($585,350.93)$336,741.56 ($922,092.49)
10-730-1 FUND BALANCE ($2,903,484.20)$0.00 ($2,903,484.20)

Total ($3,825,576.70) ($3,488,835.14)$336,741.56 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
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Balance Sheet Fund 20
PUTNAM COUNTY CUSD #535

Balance Forward Current BalanceCurrent MonthAccount DescriptionAccount Number

03/04/2010 12: 5PM Page 2 of 10Printed:

AP-Accrual-20 AP-Accrual for Fund 20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

20-185-1 LONG TERM INVESTMENTS $776,038.79 $500,260.68 $275,778.11 
20-184-1 LAND FUND INVESTMENT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
20-183-1 TREE FUND INVESTMENTS $3,453.85 $0.00 $3,453.85 
20-131 PAYROLL CASH $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
20-121-1 REGULAR INVESTMENT O/M $1,416,401.21 ($535,966.91)$1,952,368.12 
20-110-1 CASH IN BANKS $137,964.69 $0.00 $137,964.69 

Total $2,369,564.77 $2,333,858.54 ($35,706.23)

20-431-1 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
20-453-1 Delete This Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
20-497-1 SUPPORT PERS. DUES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
20-459-1 Delete This Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
20-458-1 Delete This Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
20-457-1 Delete This Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
20-456-1 Delete This Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
20-454-1 Delete This Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
20-481-1 ANNUITIES PAYABLE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
20-451 Delete This Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
20-452-1 Delete This Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

20-706-1 NET PROFIT/LOSS ($374,940.83)$35,706.23 ($410,647.06)
20-730-1 FUND BALANCE ($1,958,917.71)$0.00 ($1,958,917.71)

Total ($2,369,564.77) ($2,333,858.54)$35,706.23 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
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Balance Sheet Fund 30
PUTNAM COUNTY CUSD #535

Balance Forward Current BalanceCurrent MonthAccount DescriptionAccount Number

03/04/2010 12: 5PM Page 3 of 10Printed:

AP-Accrual-30 AP-Accrual for Fund 30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

30-185-1 LONG TERM INVESTMENTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
30-110-1 CASH IN BANKS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
30-121-1 REGULAR INVESTMENT B/I $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

30-431-1 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

30-730-1 FUND BALANCE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
30-706-1 NET PROFIT/LOSS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
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Balance Sheet Fund 40
PUTNAM COUNTY CUSD #535

Balance Forward Current BalanceCurrent MonthAccount DescriptionAccount Number

03/04/2010 12: 5PM Page 4 of 10Printed:

AP-Accrual-40 AP-Accrual for Fund 40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

40-110-1 CASH IN BANKS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
40-121-1 REGULAR INVESTMENT TRANS $145,011.79 ($50,531.82)$195,543.61 
40-131 PAYROLL CASH $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
40-185-1 LONG TERM INVESTMENTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $195,543.61 $145,011.79 ($50,531.82)

40-452-1 Delete This Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
40-411-1 LOANS FROM W/C $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
40-431-1 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
40-481-1 EMPLOYEE INCENTIVE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
40-457-1 Delete This Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
40-456-1 Delete This Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
40-454-1 Delete This Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
40-453-1 Delete This Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
40-451-1 Delete This Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

40-706-1 NET PROFIT/LOSS ($196,043.38)$50,531.82 ($246,575.20)
40-730-1 FUND BALANCE $51,031.59 $0.00 $51,031.59 

Total ($195,543.61) ($145,011.79)$50,531.82 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
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Balance Forward Current BalanceCurrent MonthAccount DescriptionAccount Number
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AP-Accrual-50 AP-Accrual for Fund 50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

50-185-1 IMRF-LONG TERM INVESTMEN $155,579.83 $59.45 $155,520.38 
50-121-1 REGULAR INVESTMENT IMRF $193,811.90 ($13,641.82)$207,453.72 
50-110-1 CASH IN BANKS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $362,974.10 $349,391.73 ($13,582.37)

50-493-1 MEDICARE BOARD SHARE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
50-492-1 MEDICARE INS PAYABLE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
50-481-1 MEDICARE EMPLOYEE (10) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
50-457-1 Delete This Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
50-454-1 Delete This Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
50-431-1 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

50-730-1 FUND BALANCE ($250,535.37)$0.00 ($250,535.37)
50-706-1 NET PROFIT/LOSS ($98,856.36)$13,582.37 ($112,438.73)

Total ($362,974.10) ($349,391.73)$13,582.37 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
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Balance Sheet Fund 60
PUTNAM COUNTY CUSD #535

Balance Forward Current BalanceCurrent MonthAccount DescriptionAccount Number
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AP-Accrual-60 AP-Accrual for Fund 60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

60-121-1 REG INVESTMENTS-CAP PROJ $1,156,537.52 $953.13 $1,155,584.39 
60-185-1 LONG TERM INVEST C/P $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
60-110-1 CASH IN BANK-CAP PROJ $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $1,155,584.39 $1,156,537.52 $953.13 

60-431-1 A/P CAP PROJECTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
60-411-1 LOAN FROM W/C $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

60-706-1 NET PROFIT/LOSS $274,487.96 ($953.13)$275,441.09 
60-730-1 FUND BALANCE ($1,431,025.48)$0.00 ($1,431,025.48)

Total ($1,155,584.39) ($1,156,537.52)($953.13)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
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Balance Forward Current BalanceCurrent MonthAccount DescriptionAccount Number
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AP-Accrual-70 AP-Accrual for Fund 70 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

70-110-1 CASH IN BANKS ($13,983.08)$0.00 ($13,983.08)
70-121-1 REGULAR INVESTMENT WC $145,900.87 ($196,853.30)$342,754.17 
70-185-1 INVESTMENT LONG TERM WC $1,653,073.31 $201,599.24 $1,451,474.07 
70-141-1 W/C INTERFUND LOANS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $1,780,245.16 $1,784,991.10 $4,745.94 

70-431-1 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
70-411-1 LOANS TO LIFE SAFETY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

70-730-1 FUND BALANCE ($1,703,921.98)$0.00 ($1,703,921.98)
70-706-1 NET PROFIT/LOSS ($81,069.12)($4,745.94)($76,323.18)

Total ($1,780,245.16) ($1,784,991.10)($4,745.94)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
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Balance Forward Current BalanceCurrent MonthAccount DescriptionAccount Number
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AP-Accrual-80 AP-Accrual for Fund 80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

80-121-1 TORT-REG INVESTMENT $440,380.37 $2,664.35 $437,716.02 
80-110-1 TORT-CASH IN BANKS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $437,716.02 $440,380.37 $2,664.35 

80-431-1 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

80-706-1 NET PROFIT/LOSS ($5,945.60)($2,664.35)($3,281.25)
80-730-1 FUND BALANCE ($434,434.77)$0.00 ($434,434.77)

Total ($437,716.02) ($440,380.37)($2,664.35)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
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Balance Sheet Fund 90
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Balance Forward Current BalanceCurrent MonthAccount DescriptionAccount Number
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AP-Accrual-90 AP-Accrual for Fund 90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

90-121-1 REGULAR INVESTMENT L/S $98,633.64 $2,992.92 $95,640.72 
90-185-1 LONG TERM L/S $45,502.46 $0.00 $45,502.46 
90-110-1 CASH IN BANK-LIFE SAFETY ($120,000.00)$0.00 ($120,000.00)

Total $21,143.18 $24,136.10 $2,992.92 

90-481-1 IL WITHHOLDING TAX PAY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
90-457-1 Delete This Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
90-452-1 Delete This Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
90-431-1 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
90-412-1 LOAN DUE TO WORKING CASH $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
90-411-1 LOAN DUE TO EDUCATION $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

90-706-1 NET PROFIT/LOSS $101,570.07 ($2,992.92)$104,562.99 
90-730-1 FUND BALANCE ($125,706.17)$0.00 ($125,706.17)

Total ($21,143.18) ($24,136.10)($2,992.92)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
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Balance Sheet Fund 90
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Balance Forward Current BalanceCurrent MonthAccount DescriptionAccount Number
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Revenue Report03/04/2010 Page 1 of 14Printed:

Education Fund
InstructionFunction 101000

1112 Reading IMPFunction

       A / BB - A  BA
Account Description M.T.D. Revenue State Account Number% of BudgetBudget Balance 

Revenue
Revenue Budget Y.T.D. Revenue

10-111200-1 FIRST PRIOR YEAR LEVY 10-1112 98.25$58,101.95 $3,310,800.00 $3,252,698.05 $157,224.38 

1112 Reading IMP Function** 98.25 58,101.95  3,310,800.00  3,252,698.05  157,224.38 
10-112200-1 TORT IMMUNITY-1ST PRIOR 10-1122 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1120 Middle-Junior High Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
10-113000-1 FIRST PRIOR YR LEASE 10-1130 98.42$961.48 $60,801.00 $59,839.52 $2,892.49 

1130 High School Function** 98.42 961.48  60,801.00  59,839.52  2,892.49 
10-114100-1 SP ED PRIOR YEAR LEVY 10-1141 98.14$906.33 $48,604.00 $47,697.67 $2,300.84 

1140 Accelerated Reading Program Function** 98.14 906.33  48,604.00  47,697.67  2,300.84 
10-121000-1 MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TA 10-1210 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1210 Speech & Lang.Impaired Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
10-123000-1 CORP PERS PROP REPLC TAX 10-1230 48.80$798,183.45 $1,559,000.00 $760,816.55 $0.00 

1225 Special Education Programs Pre-K Function** 48.80 798,183.45  1,559,000.00  760,816.55  0.00 
10-129000-1 WETLANDS 10-1290 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1275 Remedial and Supplemental Programs Pre-K Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
10-131200-1 PUPIL TUITION OTHER LEA 10-1312 43.53$93,193.24 $165,025.00 $71,831.76 $0.00 
10-131300-1 10-1313 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1310 Adult Education Function** 43.53 93,193.24  165,025.00  71,831.76  0.00 
10-134200-1 PUPIL TUI-SP ED OTHER LEA 10-1342 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1340 Upgrdg In Current Occuptn Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
10-151000-1 TAX INTEREST 10-1510 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-151100-1 ED-INT ON INVESTMENTS 10-1511 53.24$25,720.13 $55,000.00 $29,279.87 $2,773.28 
10-151200-1 INTEREST-SWANEY BONDS 10-1512 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-151300-1 INTEREST-FARNSWORTH 10-1513 0.00$80.00 $0.00 ($80.00)$0.00 

1502 Music Function** 53.09 25,800.13  55,000.00  29,199.87  2,773.28 
10-161100-1 STUDENT LUNCH 10-1611 67.37$42,423.00 $130,000.00 $87,577.00 $11,249.45 
10-161200-1 STUDENT BREAKFAST 10-1612 70.12$4,332.95 $14,500.00 $10,167.05 $1,487.55 
10-161400-1 MILK SALES (OTHER) 10-1614 58.65$4,962.60 $12,000.00 $7,037.40 $1,154.70 
10-162000-1 ADULT LUNCHES/BREAKFAST 10-1620 59.31$2,034.30 $5,000.00 $2,965.70 $474.10 

1600 Summer School Function** 66.72 53,752.85  161,500.00  107,747.15  14,365.80 
10-169000-1 HEAD START LUNCHES 10-1690 59.82$2,410.90 $6,000.00 $3,589.10 $530.00 

1650 Gifted Programs Function** 59.82 2,410.90  6,000.00  3,589.10  530.00 
10-171102-2 H S ATHLETIC ADMISSIONS 10-1711-2 108.22($1,233.40)$15,000.00 $16,233.40 $6,576.05 
10-171104-3 JR HI-ATHLETIC ADMISSION 10-1711-4 43.38$3,397.00 $6,000.00 $2,603.00 $0.00 
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Education Fund
InstructionFunction 101000

1710 Vocational Ed HandicappedFunction

       A / BB - A  BA
Account Description M.T.D. Revenue State Account Number% of BudgetBudget Balance 

Revenue
Revenue Budget Y.T.D. Revenue

10-171400-1 H S / JR HI TOURNEY REV 10-1714 23.73$3,051.00 $4,000.00 $949.00 $0.00 
10-171900-1 ADMISSION - OTHERS 10-1719 17.88$4,106.00 $5,000.00 $894.00 $0.00 

1710 Vocational Ed Handicapped Function** 68.93 9,320.60  30,000.00  20,679.40  6,576.05 
10-172000-1 VOCATIONAL FEE HS 10-1720 80.00$800.00 $4,000.00 $3,200.00 $10.00 
10-172000-2 ACTIVITY FEES HS 10-1720 78.55$2,145.00 $10,000.00 $7,855.00 $0.00 
10-172000-3 ACTIVITY FEES JR H 10-1720 74.13$1,035.00 $4,000.00 $2,965.00 $0.00 

1720 Vctnl Ed Lmt Eng Profcncy Function** 77.89 3,980.00  18,000.00  14,020.00  10.00 
10-179000-1 DRIVER ED FEE 10-1790 1.33$2,960.00 $3,000.00 $40.00 $0.00 
10-179000-8 H S PE RESALE 10-1790 95.14$170.25 $3,500.00 $3,329.75 $59.50 
10-179001-8 JH PE RESALE 10-1790-1 127.87($836.00)$3,000.00 $3,836.00 $0.00 
10-179100-9 10-1791 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-179200-10 MUSIC RESALE 10-1792 0.00$200.00 $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1730 Vctnl Ed Acd /Econ Disadv Function** 74.29 2,494.25  9,700.00  7,205.75  59.50 
10-181100-1 ELEM-TEXTBOOK RENTAL 10-1811 109.60($1,200.00)$12,500.00 $13,700.00 $0.00 
10-181100-2 H S- TEXTBOOK RENTAL 10-1811 97.91$313.00 $15,000.00 $14,687.00 $35.00 
10-181100-3 JR HI-TEXTBOOK RENTAL 10-1811 69.26$3,842.50 $12,500.00 $8,657.50 $0.00 
10-181900-1 INSTRUMENT RENTAL 10-1819 0.00$200.00 $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1800 Bilingual Programs Function** 92.15 3,155.50  40,200.00  37,044.50  35.00 
10-192000-1 DONATIONS 10-1920 100.11($3.69)$3,500.00 $3,503.69 $0.00 

1920 Gifted Programs - Private Tuition Function** 100.11(3.69) 3,500.00  3,503.69  0.00 
10-194000-1 PSY LEA ASSESSEMENT 10-1940 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-194100-1 SW LEA ASSESSMENT 10-1941 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-194110-1 HEARING IMP ASSESS. 10-1941 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-194200-1 10-1942 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-195000-1 REFUND EXPENSES 10-1950 0.00($561.72)$0.00 $561.72 $0.00 
10-197000-1 10-1970 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-199900-1 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 10-1999 12.08$13,188.69 $15,000.00 $1,811.31 $123.42 
10-199900-3 INSURANCE/PLAY EQUIPMENT 10-1999 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-199901-1 INTERNET REVENUE 10-1999-1 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1922 Truants Alternative/Optional Education Programs Function** 15.82 12,626.97  15,000.00  2,373.03  123.42 

1000 Instruction Function* 80.58 1,064,883.96  5,483,130.00  4,418,246.04  186,890.76 
10-220000-1 POVERTY GRANT 10-2200 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

2196 Comp Arts Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
10-223000-1 ROE FLOW THRU 10-2230 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
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Education Fund
Support ServicesFunction 102000

2230 Assessment/TestingFunction

       A / BB - A  BA
Account Description M.T.D. Revenue State Account Number% of BudgetBudget Balance 

Revenue
Revenue Budget Y.T.D. Revenue

2230 Assessment/Testing Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

2000 Support Services Function* 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
10-300100-1 GENERAL STATE AID 10-3001 300.62($172,435.26)$85,951.00 $258,386.26 $21,546.97 
10-300200-1 HOLD HARMLESS GSA 10-3002 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

2900 Other Support Services Function** 300.62(172,435.26) 85,951.00  258,386.26  21,546.97 
10-310000-1 SP ED PRIV FAC TUITION 10-3100 63.77$32,608.17 $90,000.00 $57,391.83 $0.00 
10-310500-1 SP ED EXTRA ORDINARY 10-3105 98.13$1,866.30 $100,000.00 $98,133.70 $0.00 
10-311000-1 SP ED PERSONNEL 10-3110 76.35$47,290.19 $200,000.00 $152,709.81 $0.00 
10-312000-1 SP ED ORPHANAGE 10-3120 91.72$3,724.55 $45,000.00 $41,275.45 $0.00 
10-314500-1 SP ED SUMMER SCHOOL 10-3145 146.41($255.28)$550.00 $805.28 $805.28 

3100 Direction Of Community Sv Function** 80.43 85,233.93  435,550.00  350,316.07  805.28 
10-322000-40 CTEI GRANT-SRAVTE 10-3200 0.00$2,386.00 $2,386.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-321500-18 VOC AG STATE GRTS 10-3215 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-323500-19 VOC AG SUPPLEMENTAL 10-3235 0.00$4,500.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-329900-40 FCAE GRANT 10-3299 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

3200 Community Recreation Srv Function** 0.00 6,886.00  6,886.00  0.00  0.00 
10-330500-20 10-3305 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-335000-21 10-3350 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-336000-1 IL FREE LUNCH/BRKFST AIDE 10-3360 58.76$2,061.86 $5,000.00 $2,938.14 $607.02 
10-336500-1 IL BREAKFAST INITIATIVE 10-3360 73.11$268.93 $1,000.00 $731.07 $0.00 
10-337000-1 DRIVERS ED REIMBURSEMENT 10-3370-1 202.59($2,666.40)$2,599.00 $5,265.40 $0.00 

3300 Civic Services Function** 103.90(335.61) 8,599.00  8,934.61  607.02 
10-361002-1 SCHOOL IMP-HOP 10-3610 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-364000-24 SCHOOL IMP BLOCK GRANT 10-3640 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-364100-31 LEARNING IMP GRANT 10-3641 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-369500-1 SAFE TO LEARN GRANT 10-3695 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

3600 Welfare Activities Serv Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
10-370500-26 EARLY CHILDHOOD GRT GRANT 10-3705 65.22$55,127.00 $158,507.00 $103,380.00 $0.00 
10-371500-27 READING IMPROVEMENT GRAN 10-3715 0.00$24,869.00 $24,869.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-372500-28 10-3725 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-373500-1 10-3735 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-377500-43 ADA BLOCK GRANT 10-3775 0.00$32,000.00 $32,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-379200-1 10-3792 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-379400-1 10-3794 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
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Education Fund
Community ServicesFunction 103000

3700 Nonpublic School PupilsFunction

       A / BB - A  BA
Account Description M.T.D. Revenue State Account Number% of BudgetBudget Balance 

Revenue
Revenue Budget Y.T.D. Revenue

3700 Nonpublic School Pupils Function** 48.00 111,996.00  215,376.00  103,380.00  0.00 
10-380000-32 STATE LIBRARY GRANT 10-3800 0.00$700.00 $700.00 $0.00 $0.00 

3800 Home/School Services Function** 0.00 700.00  700.00  0.00  0.00 
10-399900-1 OTHER STATE REVENUE 10-3999 0.00$1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-399901-1 RESPRO GRANT 10-3999 56.84$2,158.04 $5,000.00 $2,841.96 $0.00 

3900 Other Community Services Function** 47.37 3,158.04  6,000.00  2,841.96  0.00 

3000 Community Services Function* 95.36 35,203.10  759,062.00  723,858.90  22,959.27 
10-410000-37 TITLE V INVO(CHAR CTS 10-4100 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

3900 Other Community Services Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
10-411000-46 10-4110 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

4110 Payments Reg Programs Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
10-421000-1 FEDERAL LUNCH AID 10-4210 44.98$63,271.85 $115,000.00 $51,728.15 $0.00 

4210 Payments for Regular Programs - Tuition Function** 44.98 63,271.85  115,000.00  51,728.15  0.00 
10-422000-1 FED BREAKFAST AID 10-4220 51.93$12,016.94 $25,000.00 $12,983.06 $0.00 

4220 Payments for Special Education Programs - Tuition Function** 51.93 12,016.94  25,000.00  12,983.06  0.00 
10-430000-36 TITLE I GRANT 10-4300 51.86$45,915.00 $95,379.00 $49,464.00 $12,366.00 

4300 Payments to Other Govt Unitis (In-Sate) Transfers Function** 51.86 45,915.00  95,379.00  49,464.00  12,366.00 
10-440000-33 TITLE IV GRT DRUG FREE 10-4400 104.00($92.00)$2,300.00 $2,392.00 $0.00 

4400 Payments to Other Govt Units - Out of State Function** 104.00(92.00) 2,300.00  2,392.00  0.00 
10-462000-38 SP ED INCENTIVE GRT 10-4620 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-462001-38 DISCRETIONARY FUNDS 10-4620 0.00$31,000.00 $31,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-462002-38 SP ED BLOCK GRT 10-4620 0.00$9,861.00 $9,861.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-462003-38 DEMONSTR PROJ/LEASE 10-4620-1 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-462500-1 EXCESS (ROOM/BOARD) 10-4625-1 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-474500-40 CARL PERKINS 10-4745 49.99$4,002.00 $8,002.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 
10-485000-44 SFSF/GSA REVENUE 10-4850 5.94$341,014.03 $362,561.00 $21,546.97 $21,546.97 
10-485100-44 ARRA TITLE I SCHOOL IMP 10-4854 0.00$49,335.00 $49,335.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-485700-44 ARRA IDEA PART B 10-4857-1 26.66$116,157.00 $158,373.00 $42,216.00 $42,216.00 
10-487000-44 ARRA OTHER GOVT SERVC 10-4870-1 100.00$0.14 $21,488.00 $21,487.86 $0.00 
10-490000-11 10-4900 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-490001-11 MEDICAID-FEE FOR SERV 10-4900 125.66($4,875.91)$19,000.00 $23,875.91 $7,476.39 
10-490002-11 MEDICAID-ADMIN OUTREACH 10-4900 84.01$2,877.39 $18,000.00 $15,122.61 $4,782.53 
10-493000-42 TITLE II TEACHER QUALITY 10-4930 0.00($18,296.00)$0.00 $18,296.00 $4,574.00 
10-494500-14 10-4945 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
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Education Fund
Nonprogrammed ChargesFunction 104000

4430 Payments Other Govt Units Out of State TransfersFunction

       A / BB - A  BA
Account Description M.T.D. Revenue State Account Number% of BudgetBudget Balance 

Revenue
Revenue Budget Y.T.D. Revenue

10-497100-1 TITLE IID-TECH ENHANC 10-4971 56.07$659.00 $1,500.00 $841.00 $0.00 
10-499900-1 OTHER FEDERAL(STEP) 10-4999-1 75.00$3,045.00 $12,180.00 $9,135.00 $0.00 

4430 Payments Other Govt Units Out of State Transfers Function** 22.64 534,778.65  691,300.00  156,521.35  80,595.89 

4000 Nonprogrammed Charges Function* 29.40 655,890.44  928,979.00  273,088.56  92,961.89 
10-711000-1 TRANS OF WC TECH THRUST 10-7110 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-711002-1 PERM TRANSFER WC 10-7110 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-711001-1 TRANSFER OF WC 10-7110-1 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

6000 Provision For Contingencs Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
10-712000-1 TRANS WC INTEREST 10-7120 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
10-723000-1 ACCURED INT B&I 10-7230 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

7120 Perm Trnf from W/C Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

6000 Provision For Contingencs Function* 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

10 Education Fund Fund 75.51 1,755,977.50  7,171,171.00  5,415,193.50  302,811.92 
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Oper, Build, & Maint Fund
InstructionFunction 201000

1112 Reading IMPFunction

       A / BB - A  BA
Account Description M.T.D. Revenue State Account Number% of BudgetBudget Balance 

Revenue
Revenue Budget Y.T.D. Revenue

20-111200-1 FIRST PRIOR YEAR LEVY 20-1112 98.32$10,243.70 $608,611.00 $598,367.30 $28,902.99 

1112 Reading IMP Function** 98.32 10,243.70  608,611.00  598,367.30  28,902.99 
20-112200-1 TORT IMMUNITY-1ST PRIOR 20-1122 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1120 Middle-Junior High Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
20-123000-1 CORP PERS PROP REPL TAX 20-1230 100.00$0.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 

1225 Special Education Programs Pre-K Function** 100.00 0.00  500,000.00  500,000.00  0.00 
20-151100-1 BLD-INT 20-1511 24.43$56,675.85 $75,000.00 $18,324.15 $2,019.42 
20-151500-1 INTEREST - TREE FUND 20-1515 0.00$100.00 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1502 Music Function** 24.40 56,775.85  75,100.00  18,324.15  2,019.42 
20-191000-1 HOUSE RENT 20-1910 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1910 Pre-K Programs - Private Tuition Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
20-191100-1 FACILITY/GROUND RENT 20-1911 100.00$0.00 $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 

1911 Regular K-12 Programs - Private Tuition Function** 100.00 0.00  500.00  500.00  0.00 
20-192000-1 DONATIONS 20-1920 0.00($4,000.00)$0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 

1920 Gifted Programs - Private Tuition Function** 0.00(4,000.00) 0.00  4,000.00  0.00 
20-195000-1 REFUND PR YR EXP-BLDG 20-1950 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
20-195001-1 TORNADO INS/FEM/DON 20-1950 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
20-199900-1 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 20-1999 43.00$570.00 $1,000.00 $430.00 $400.00 

1922 Truants Alternative/Optional Education Programs Function** 43.00 570.00  1,000.00  430.00  400.00 

1000 Instruction Function* 94.63 63,589.55  1,185,211.00  1,121,621.45  31,322.41 
20-210000-1 OTHER STATE REVENUE 20-2100 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1922 Truants Alternative/Optional Education Programs Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

2000 Support Services Function* 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
20-392000-1 INFRA IMPROVE-PLAN/CONST 20-3920-1 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
20-399900-1 OTHER STATE REVENUE 20-3999 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

3900 Other Community Services Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

3000 Community Services Function* 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
20-490000-11 20-4900 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
20-498000-1 20-4980 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

4430 Payments Other Govt Units Out of State Transfers Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

4000 Nonprogrammed Charges Function* 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
20-711001-1 TRANSFER WC 20-7110 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

6000 Provision For Contingencs Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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Oper, Build, & Maint Fund
Provision For ContingencsFunction 206000

7120 Perm Trnf from W/CFunction

       A / BB - A  BA
Account Description M.T.D. Revenue State Account Number% of BudgetBudget Balance 

Revenue
Revenue Budget Y.T.D. Revenue

20-740000-1 SALE/COMP FIXED ASSETS 20-7400 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

7120 Perm Trnf from W/C Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

6000 Provision For Contingencs Function* 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

20 Oper, Build, & Maint Fund Fund 94.63 63,589.55  1,185,211.00  1,121,621.45  31,322.41 
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Debt Service Fund or Fund Group
InstructionFunction 301000

1112 Reading IMPFunction

       A / BB - A  BA
Account Description M.T.D. Revenue State Account Number% of BudgetBudget Balance 

Revenue
Revenue Budget Y.T.D. Revenue

30-111200-1 FIRST PRIOR YEAR LEVY 30-1112 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1112 Reading IMP Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
30-151100-1 B/I-INT INVESTMENTS 30-1511 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1502 Music Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

1000 Instruction Function* 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
30-723000-1 ACCRUED INT ON BONDS SOL 30-7230 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

7120 Perm Trnf from W/C Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

6000 Provision For Contingencs Function* 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

30 Debt Service Fund or Fund Group Fund 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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Transportation Fund
InstructionFunction 401000

1112 Reading IMPFunction

       A / BB - A  BA
Account Description M.T.D. Revenue State Account Number% of BudgetBudget Balance 

Revenue
Revenue Budget Y.T.D. Revenue

40-111200-1 FIRST PRIOR YR LEVY TRAN 40-1112 98.28$4,185.97 $243,400.00 $239,214.03 $11,591.87 

1112 Reading IMP Function** 98.28 4,185.97  243,400.00  239,214.03  11,591.87 
40-112200-1 1ST PRIOR YR LEVY-TORT 40-1122 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1120 Middle-Junior High Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
40-123000-1 CORP REPLACEMNT PROP TAX 40-1230 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1225 Special Education Programs Pre-K Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
40-144100-1 ORPHANAGE TRANS REIMB 40-1441 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1421 Home Ec Occupations Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
40-151100-1 TRANSP-INT 40-1511 149.53($495.33)$1,000.00 $1,495.33 $159.46 

1502 Music Function** 149.53(495.33) 1,000.00  1,495.33  159.46 
40-195000-1 REFUND TRANSP 40-1950 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
40-199900-1 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 40-1999 79.60$816.00 $4,000.00 $3,184.00 $250.00 

1922 Truants Alternative/Optional Education Programs Function** 79.60 816.00  4,000.00  3,184.00  250.00 

1000 Instruction Function* 98.19 4,506.64  248,400.00  243,893.36  12,001.33 
40-350000-1 REG TRANSPORTATION AID 40-3500 58.12$142,872.89 $341,183.00 $198,310.11 $0.00 
40-350500-1 VOC TRANSPORTATION AID 40-3505 0.00$12,632.00 $12,632.00 $0.00 $0.00 
40-351000-1 SP ED TRANSPORTATION AID 40-3510 56.52$89,006.37 $204,683.00 $115,676.63 $0.00 
40-351100-1 OTHER STATE REVENUE 40-3511 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

3500 Custody/Child Care Serv Function** 56.22 244,511.26  558,498.00  313,986.74  0.00 
40-370500-26 ECE TRANSPORTATION 40-3705 100.00$0.00 $15,697.00 $15,697.00 $0.00 

3700 Nonpublic School Pupils Function** 100.00 0.00  15,697.00  15,697.00  0.00 

3000 Community Services Function* 57.42 244,511.26  574,195.00  329,683.74  0.00 

40 Transportation Fund Fund 69.73 249,017.90  822,595.00  573,577.10  12,001.33 
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I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund
InstructionFunction 501000

1112 Reading IMPFunction

       A / BB - A  BA
Account Description M.T.D. Revenue State Account Number% of BudgetBudget Balance 

Revenue
Revenue Budget Y.T.D. Revenue

50-111200-1 FIRST PRIOR YR LEVY-IMRF 50-1112 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
50-111201-1 FIRST PRIOR YR-SS 50-1112 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1112 Reading IMP Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
50-111500-1 MEDICARE-FIRST PRIOR YR 50-1115 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1115 MUSIC Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
50-115000-1 FIRST PRIOR YR-S S 50-1150 98.32$2,356.67 $140,002.00 $137,645.33 $6,639.57 

1140 Accelerated Reading Program Function** 98.32 2,356.67  140,002.00  137,645.33  6,639.57 
50-123000-1 CORP PERS PROP REPL TAX 50-1230 100.00$0.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 

1225 Special Education Programs Pre-K Function** 100.00 0.00  100,000.00  100,000.00  0.00 
50-151100-1 IMRF-INT 50-1511 215.20($1,728.07)$1,500.00 $3,228.07 $218.91 

1502 Music Function** 215.20(1,728.07) 1,500.00  3,228.07  218.91 
50-199900-1 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 50-1999 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1922 Truants Alternative/Optional Education Programs Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

1000 Instruction Function* 99.74 628.60  241,502.00  240,873.40  6,858.48 

50 I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund Fund 99.74 628.60  241,502.00  240,873.40  6,858.48 
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Capital Projects Fund or Fund Group
InstructionFunction 601000

1112 Reading IMPFunction

       A / BB - A  BA
Account Description M.T.D. Revenue State Account Number% of BudgetBudget Balance 

Revenue
Revenue Budget Y.T.D. Revenue

60-111200-1 FIRST PRIOR CAP PROJ 60-1112 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1112 Reading IMP Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
60-151100-1 INTEREST-CAP PROJ 60-1511 997.96($8,979.55)$1,000.00 $9,979.55 $953.13 

1502 Music Function** 997.96(8,979.55) 1,000.00  9,979.55  953.13 
60-195000-1 REFUND PRIOR YR EXP 60-1950 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
60-199900-1 OTHER LOCAL REV CAP PROJ 60-1999 0.00($477,048.08)$0.00 $477,048.08 $0.00 

1922 Truants Alternative/Optional Education Programs Function** 0.00(477,048.08) 0.00  477,048.08  0.00 

1000 Instruction Function* 48,702.76(486,027.63) 1,000.00  487,027.63  953.13 
60-392000-1 INFRA IMPROVE-PLAN/CONST 60-3920 2.89$301,951.38 $310,936.00 $8,984.62 $0.00 

3900 Other Community Services Function** 2.89 301,951.38  310,936.00  8,984.62  0.00 

3000 Community Services Function* 2.89 301,951.38  310,936.00  8,984.62  0.00 
60-780000-1 IEMA/CDB TRANSFER 60-7800 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

7120 Perm Trnf from W/C Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

6000 Provision For Contingencs Function* 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

60 Capital Projects Fund or Fund Group Fund 159.01(184,076.25) 311,936.00  496,012.25  953.13 
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Working Cash Fund
InstructionFunction 701000

1112 Reading IMPFunction

       A / BB - A  BA
Account Description M.T.D. Revenue State Account Number% of BudgetBudget Balance 

Revenue
Revenue Budget Y.T.D. Revenue

70-111200-1 FIRST PRIOR YR WRKG CASH 70-1112 98.42$961.85 $60,801.00 $59,839.15 $2,892.49 

1112 Reading IMP Function** 98.42 961.85  60,801.00  59,839.15  2,892.49 
70-151100-1 WC-INT 70-1511 47.18$23,770.03 $45,000.00 $21,229.97 $1,853.45 

1502 Music Function** 47.18 23,770.03  45,000.00  21,229.97  1,853.45 

1000 Instruction Function* 76.62 24,731.88  105,801.00  81,069.12  4,745.94 
70-721000-1 PRINCIPAL ON BONDS SOLD 70-7210 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

7120 Perm Trnf from W/C Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

6000 Provision For Contingencs Function* 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

70 Working Cash Fund Fund 76.62 24,731.88  105,801.00  81,069.12  4,745.94 
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Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund
InstructionFunction 801000

1112 Reading IMPFunction

       A / BB - A  BA
Account Description M.T.D. Revenue State Account Number% of BudgetBudget Balance 

Revenue
Revenue Budget Y.T.D. Revenue

80-111200-1 FIRST PRIOR YEAR LEVY 80-1112 98.26$1,390.26 $80,010.00 $78,619.74 $3,790.92 

1112 Reading IMP Function** 98.26 1,390.26  80,010.00  78,619.74  3,790.92 
80-151100-1 TORT-INTEREST 80-1511 231.36($1,313.59)$1,000.00 $2,313.59 $403.43 

1502 Music Function** 231.36(1,313.59) 1,000.00  2,313.59  403.43 
80-195000-1 REFUND PRIOR YR EXP 80-1950 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
80-199900-1 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 80-1999 0.00($612.00)$0.00 $612.00 $0.00 

1922 Truants Alternative/Optional Education Programs Function** 0.00(612.00) 0.00  612.00  0.00 

1000 Instruction Function* 100.66(535.33) 81,010.00  81,545.33  4,194.35 

80 Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund Fund 100.66(535.33) 81,010.00  81,545.33  4,194.35 
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Fire Prevention/Life Safety
InstructionFunction 901000

1112 Reading IMPFunction

       A / BB - A  BA
Account Description M.T.D. Revenue State Account Number% of BudgetBudget Balance 

Revenue
Revenue Budget Y.T.D. Revenue

90-111200-1 FIRST PRIOR YEAR LEVY L/ 90-1112 99.21$478.60 $60,801.00 $60,322.40 $2,892.50 

1112 Reading IMP Function** 99.21 478.60  60,801.00  60,322.40  2,892.50 
90-123000-1 L/S CORP REPL TAX 90-1230 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1225 Special Education Programs Pre-K Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
90-151100-1 LS-INT ON INVESTMENTS 90-1511 80.47$390.62 $2,000.00 $1,609.38 $100.42 

1502 Music Function** 80.47 390.62  2,000.00  1,609.38  100.42 
90-199900-1 OTHER REVENUE 90-1999 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

1922 Truants Alternative/Optional Education Programs Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

1000 Instruction Function* 98.62 869.22  62,801.00  61,931.78  2,992.92 
90-712000-1 TRANSFER FROM W/C 90-7120 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
90-721000-1 SALE OF BONDS 90-7210 0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

7120 Perm Trnf from W/C Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

6000 Provision For Contingencs Function* 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

90 Fire Prevention/Life Safety Fund 98.62 869.22  62,801.00  61,931.78  2,992.92 
 80.86 1,910,203.07  9,982,027.00  8,071,823.93  365,880.48 Report Total:
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Invalid Code
Transfer ToFunction 08800

99 Agency Fund or Fund GroupFunction

800 Termination BenefitsObject C - (A + B)CBA (A + B) / C

Account Description Budget 
Balance

Y.T.D. 
Activity

M.T.D. 
Activity

State Account Number% of BudgetOpen 
Encumb.

Current 
Budget

Termination Benefits800  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

99 Agency Fund or Fund Group  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

8800 Transfer To  0.00  0.00 Function* 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  4 

0 Invalid Code  0.00 Fund 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
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Education Fund
InstructionFunction 101000

1110 Hennepin ElementaryFunction

100 SalariesObject C - (A + B)CBA (A + B) / C

Account Description Budget 
Balance

Y.T.D. 
Activity

M.T.D. 
Activity

State Account Number% of BudgetOpen 
Encumb.

Current 
Budget

Salaries100  435,443.08  54,403.99  95.49 20,556.92  0.00  456,000.00 
Employee Benefits200  90,101.04  12,856.91  75.72 28,898.96  0.00  119,000.00 
Purchased Services300  11,187.02  1,433.92  149.16(3,687.02) 0.00  7,500.00 
Supplies And Materials400  21,438.17  197.90  97.92 458.32  103.51  22,000.00 
Capital Outlay500  2,595.00  0.00  8.51 27,905.00  0.00  30,500.00 

1110 Hennepin Elementary  560,764.31  68,892.72 Function** 88.33 74,132.18  103.51  635,000.00 
Salaries100  166,202.11  29,798.36  36.21 292,797.89  0.00  459,000.00 
Employee Benefits200  41,259.42  7,012.65  40.45 60,740.58  0.00  102,000.00 
Purchased Services300  3,936.43  473.92  52.49 3,563.57  0.00  7,500.00 
Supplies And Materials400  13,763.82  14.15  98.31 236.18  0.00  14,000.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 500.00  0.00  500.00 

1111 Hopkins Elementary  225,161.78  37,299.08 Function** 38.62 357,838.22  0.00  583,000.00 
Salaries100  22,227.99  2,995.70  59.27 15,272.01  0.00  37,500.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

1112 Reading IMP  22,227.99  2,995.70 Function** 59.27 15,272.01  0.00  37,500.00 
Salaries100  68,641.16  8,735.00  65.85 35,598.84  0.00  104,240.00 
Employee Benefits200  22,664.52  3,185.95  62.61 13,535.48  0.00  36,200.00 
Purchased Services300  568.36  0.00  15.16 3,181.64  0.00  3,750.00 
Supplies And Materials400  2,433.81  165.49  49.64 2,971.39  494.80  5,900.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 1,000.00  0.00  1,000.00 
Other Objects600  286.00  0.00  28.60 714.00  0.00  1,000.00 

1115 MUSIC  94,593.85  12,086.44 Function** 62.52 57,001.35  494.80  152,090.00 
Salaries100  391,222.03  48,128.77  67.80 185,777.97  0.00  577,000.00 
Employee Benefits200  89,209.33  12,513.34  62.38 53,790.67  0.00  143,000.00 
Purchased Services300  10,948.50  562.10  96.89 351.50  0.00  11,300.00 
Supplies And Materials400  46,429.98  2,752.30  87.40 7,015.02  2,210.00  55,655.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 1,000.00  0.00  1,000.00 

1120 Middle-Junior High  537,809.84  63,956.51 Function** 68.53 247,935.16  2,210.00  787,955.00 
Salaries100  31,414.22  3,668.86  69.06 14,073.78  0.00  45,488.00 
Employee Benefits200  5,281.98  724.60  60.43 3,458.02  0.00  8,740.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Supplies And Materials400  133.24  0.00  16.66 666.76  0.00  800.00 

1125 Pre-K Programs  36,829.44  4,393.46 Function** 66.93 18,198.56  0.00  55,028.00 
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Education Fund
InstructionFunction 101000

1130 High SchoolFunction

100 SalariesObject C - (A + B)CBA (A + B) / C

Account Description Budget 
Balance

Y.T.D. 
Activity

M.T.D. 
Activity

State Account Number% of BudgetOpen 
Encumb.

Current 
Budget

Salaries100  483,223.44  61,238.44  66.54 242,958.56  0.00  726,182.00 
Employee Benefits200  129,545.50  17,405.95  61.11 82,454.50  0.00  212,000.00 
Purchased Services300  4,945.39  843.30  61.82 3,054.61  0.00  8,000.00 
Supplies And Materials400  77,894.48  3,520.44  83.32 17,513.47  9,592.05  105,000.00 
Capital Outlay500  1,598.00  0.00  79.90 402.00  0.00  2,000.00 
Other Objects600  0.00  0.00  0.00 1,000.00  0.00  1,000.00 

1130 High School  697,206.81  83,008.13 Function** 67.05 347,383.14  9,592.05  1,054,182.00 
Salaries100  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 6,000.00  0.00  6,000.00 

1140 Accelerated Reading Program  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 6,000.00  0.00  6,000.00 
Other Objects600  20,259.45  0.00  0.00(20,259.45) 0.00  0.00 

1203 Emh Handicapped lighted way  20,259.45  0.00 Function** 0.00(20,259.45) 0.00  0.00 
Salaries100  3,950.00  725.00  131.67(950.00) 0.00  3,000.00 
Employee Benefits200  562.88  0.00  140.72(162.88) 0.00  400.00 
Purchased Services300  36,565.77  5,583.36  52.24 33,434.23  0.00  70,000.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

1204 Physically Hndcap Homebound  41,078.65  6,308.36 Function** 55.97 32,321.35  0.00  73,400.00 
Purchased Services300  634.50  0.00  52.88 565.50  0.00  1,200.00 

1206 Visually Impaired (Vi)  634.50  0.00 Function** 52.88 565.50  0.00  1,200.00 
Salaries100  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Purchased Services300  165.86  36.28  27.64 434.14  0.00  600.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 100.00  0.00  100.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

1207 Hard Of Hearing (Hh)  165.86  36.28 Function** 23.69 534.14  0.00  700.00 
Salaries100  48,410.48  5,945.08  68.18 22,589.52  0.00  71,000.00 
Employee Benefits200  8,865.50  1,167.42  40.85 12,834.50  0.00  21,700.00 
Purchased Services300  42.83  0.00  2.86 1,457.17  0.00  1,500.00 
Supplies And Materials400  500.16  0.00  71.45 199.84  0.00  700.00 

1210 Speech & Lang.Impaired  57,818.97  7,112.50 Function** 60.93 37,081.03  0.00  94,900.00 
Salaries100  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
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Education Fund
InstructionFunction 101000

1214 PRESCHOOLFunction

400 Supplies And MaterialsObject C - (A + B)CBA (A + B) / C

Account Description Budget 
Balance

Y.T.D. 
Activity

M.T.D. 
Activity

State Account Number% of BudgetOpen 
Encumb.

Current 
Budget

1214 PRESCHOOL  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Salaries100 (46.01) 0.00  0.00 46.01  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00(125.43) 125.43  0.00 

1219 Pre Kind EARLY CHILDHOOD (46.01) 0.00 Function** 0.00(79.42) 125.43  0.00 
Salaries100  400,543.41  53,756.64  67.44 193,414.59  0.00  593,958.00 
Employee Benefits200  88,292.24  14,042.70  60.03 58,794.76  0.00  147,087.00 
Purchased Services300  2,408.31  377.52  21.20 8,952.69  0.00  11,361.00 
Supplies And Materials400  22,675.22  3,733.11  33.93 54,144.16  5,125.62  81,945.00 
Capital Outlay500  11,330.98  0.00  0.00(11,330.98) 0.00  0.00 

1220 Cross-Categorical (Cc)  525,250.16  71,909.97 Function** 63.57 303,975.22  5,125.62  834,351.00 
Salaries100  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

1222 MI  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Salaries100  91,595.20  11,318.69  65.55 48,147.80  0.00  139,743.00 
Employee Benefits200  7,298.63  1,216.43  58.39 5,201.37  0.00  12,500.00 
Purchased Services300  473.07  183.95  33.79 926.93  0.00  1,400.00 
Supplies And Materials400  2,184.36  277.08  52.08 2,060.64  55.00  4,300.00 

1225 Special Education Programs Pre-K  101,551.26  12,996.15 Function** 64.33 56,336.74  55.00  157,943.00 
Salaries100  77,795.77  10,725.17  60.45 50,906.23  0.00  128,702.00 
Employee Benefits200  40,756.77  6,366.30  57.04 30,693.23  0.00  71,450.00 
Purchased Services300  2,629.86  1,338.93  21.04 9,870.14  0.00  12,500.00 
Supplies And Materials400 (6,716.39) 34.90 -1,216.92 6,584.59  631.80  500.00 

1250 Remedial and Supplemental Programs K-12  114,466.01  18,465.30 Function** 54.00 98,054.19  631.80  213,152.00 
Salaries100  45,944.94  5,724.12  65.46 24,245.06  0.00  70,190.00 
Employee Benefits200  8,456.48  1,287.50  61.28 5,343.52  0.00  13,800.00 
Purchased Services300  2,471.74  226.54  70.62 1,028.26  0.00  3,500.00 
Supplies And Materials400  5,398.90  70.17  54.67 5,363.50  1,070.60  11,833.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Other Objects600  149.00  149.00  29.80 351.00  0.00  500.00 
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Education Fund
InstructionFunction 101000

1401 VOCATIONAL AGFunction

600 Other ObjectsObject C - (A + B)CBA (A + B) / C

Account Description Budget 
Balance

Y.T.D. 
Activity

M.T.D. 
Activity

State Account Number% of BudgetOpen 
Encumb.

Current 
Budget

1401 VOCATIONAL AG  62,421.06  7,457.33 Function** 63.60 36,331.34  1,070.60  99,823.00 
Salaries100  23,334.16  3,007.17  68.95 10,509.84  0.00  33,844.00 
Employee Benefits200  11,393.95  1,541.36  60.61 7,406.05  0.00  18,800.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Supplies And Materials400  4,595.20  0.00  70.55 1,917.80  0.00  6,513.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

1402 INDUSTRIAL ARTS  39,323.31  4,548.53 Function** 66.47 19,833.69  0.00  59,157.00 
Salaries100  24,856.80  4,142.80  59.57 16,871.20  0.00  41,728.00 
Employee Benefits200  9,723.21  1,389.12  62.73 5,776.79  0.00  15,500.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

1407 BUSINESS ED  34,580.01  5,531.92 Function** 60.42 22,647.99  0.00  57,228.00 
Salaries100  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

1415 IVCC TECH PREP  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Salaries100  20,895.70  2,744.81  63.31 12,110.30  0.00  33,006.00 
Employee Benefits200  6,642.60  1,034.06  97.69 157.40  0.00  6,800.00 
Purchased Services300  411.25  61.10  37.39 688.75  0.00  1,100.00 
Supplies And Materials400  100.82  0.00  50.41 99.18  0.00  200.00 

1459 CO-OP PROGRAM  28,050.37  3,839.97 Function** 68.24 13,055.63  0.00  41,106.00 
Salaries100  56,021.25  9,047.18  53.81 48,078.75  0.00  104,100.00 
Employee Benefits200  1,298.10  237.02  9.27 12,701.90  0.00  14,000.00 
Purchased Services300  11,426.27  2,391.60  40.95 16,473.73  0.00  27,900.00 
Supplies And Materials400  29,380.65  240.00  92.48 2,585.09  2,392.26  34,358.00 
Capital Outlay500  7,407.55  0.00  82.02 2,194.16  2,601.29  12,203.00 
Other Objects600  4,323.85  700.00  78.62 1,176.15  0.00  5,500.00 

1501 ATHLETICS  109,857.67  12,615.80 Function** 57.99 83,209.78  4,993.55  198,061.00 
Salaries100  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Purchased Services300  94.00  94.00  0.00(94.00) 0.00  0.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
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InstructionFunction 101000

1502 MusicFunction

500 Capital OutlayObject C - (A + B)CBA (A + B) / C

Account Description Budget 
Balance

Y.T.D. 
Activity

M.T.D. 
Activity

State Account Number% of BudgetOpen 
Encumb.

Current 
Budget

Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Other Objects600  471.00  438.00  0.00(471.00) 0.00  0.00 

1502 Music  565.00  532.00 Function** 0.00(565.00) 0.00  0.00 
Salaries100  12,361.05  1,783.84  38.63 19,638.95  0.00  32,000.00 
Employee Benefits200  183.51  183.51  4.48 3,916.49  0.00  4,100.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 1,500.00  0.00  1,500.00 
Supplies And Materials400  2,955.05  1,710.00  42.22 4,044.95  0.00  7,000.00 
Other Objects600  0.00  0.00  0.00 50.00  0.00  50.00 

1540 EXTRA CURRICULAR  15,499.61  3,677.35 Function** 34.71 29,150.39  0.00  44,650.00 
Salaries100  0.00  0.00  0.00 26,150.00  0.00  26,150.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 3,300.00  0.00  3,300.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 250.00  0.00  250.00 

1600 Summer School  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 29,700.00  0.00  29,700.00 
Salaries100  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Termination Benefits800  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

1650 Gifted Programs  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Salaries100  14,970.22  2,495.03  50.00 14,969.78  0.00  29,940.00 
Employee Benefits200  10,156.96  1,724.66  54.90 8,343.04  0.00  18,500.00 
Purchased Services300  1,532.41  0.00  54.73 1,267.59  0.00  2,800.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

1700 Drivers Education Program  26,659.59  4,219.69 Function** 52.03 24,580.41  0.00  51,240.00 
Salaries100  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

1800 Bilingual Programs  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Other Objects600  104,430.99  32,181.12  74.59 35,569.01  0.00  140,000.00 

1912 Special Education Programs K-12 - Private Tuition  104,430.99  32,181.12 Function** 74.59 35,569.01  0.00  140,000.00 

1000 Instruction  3,457,160.48  464,064.31 Function* 64.39 1,925,803.16  24,402.36  5,407,366.00  4 

Salaries100  70,809.58  8,991.80  63.06 41,486.42  0.00  112,296.00 
Employee Benefits200  23,060.40  3,231.70  59.90 15,439.60  0.00  38,500.00 
Purchased Services300  292.57  0.00  19.50 1,207.43  0.00  1,500.00 
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Support ServicesFunction 102000

2110 Attendance/Soc Wrk ServFunction

400 Supplies And MaterialsObject C - (A + B)CBA (A + B) / C

Account Description Budget 
Balance

Y.T.D. 
Activity

M.T.D. 
Activity

State Account Number% of BudgetOpen 
Encumb.

Current 
Budget

Supplies And Materials400  434.07  0.00  33.39 865.93  0.00  1,300.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Other Objects600  0.00  0.00  0.00 200.00  0.00  200.00 

2110 Attendance/Soc Wrk Serv  94,596.62  12,223.50 Function** 61.51 59,199.38  0.00  153,796.00 
Salaries100  38,525.34  4,858.90  66.02 19,824.66  0.00  58,350.00 
Employee Benefits200  5,050.27  812.74  42.44 6,849.73  0.00  11,900.00 
Purchased Services300  237.35  0.00  17.58 1,112.65  0.00  1,350.00 
Supplies And Materials400  235.65  0.00  47.13 264.35  0.00  500.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Other Objects600  0.00  0.00  0.00 100.00  0.00  100.00 

2120 Guidance Services  44,048.61  5,671.64 Function** 61.01 28,151.39  0.00  72,200.00 
Salaries100  21,315.62  2,674.36  63.44 12,284.38  0.00  33,600.00 
Purchased Services300  602.07  87.42  37.63 997.93  0.00  1,600.00 
Supplies And Materials400  1,036.71  0.00  82.50 262.47  200.82  1,500.00 

2134 Nurse Services  22,954.40  2,761.78 Function** 63.09 13,544.78  200.82  36,700.00 
Salaries100  39,781.37  5,055.58  62.10 24,279.63  0.00  64,061.00 
Employee Benefits200  1,351.86  193.61  103.99(51.86) 0.00  1,300.00 
Purchased Services300  735.55  183.30  27.76 1,914.45  0.00  2,650.00 
Supplies And Materials400  667.27  0.00  45.08 1,098.43  234.30  2,000.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Other Objects600  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2140 Psychological Services  42,536.05  5,432.49 Function** 61.09 27,240.65  234.30  70,011.00 
Purchased Services300  5,593.08  582.95  46.61 6,406.92  0.00  12,000.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2190 Other Support Svs Pupils  5,593.08  582.95 Function** 46.61 6,406.92  0.00  12,000.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Supplies And Materials400  1,446.71  0.00  144.67(446.71) 0.00  1,000.00 
Other Objects600  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2191 OTHER SUPPORT  1,446.71  0.00 Function** 144.67(446.71) 0.00  1,000.00 
Salaries100  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
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Support ServicesFunction 102000

2192 TITLE V CHART COUNTSFunction

400 Supplies And MaterialsObject C - (A + B)CBA (A + B) / C

Account Description Budget 
Balance

Y.T.D. 
Activity

M.T.D. 
Activity

State Account Number% of BudgetOpen 
Encumb.

Current 
Budget

2192 TITLE V CHART COUNTS  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Salaries100  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2193 Title IV  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Salaries100  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2196 Comp Arts  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Salaries100  9,590.00  110.00  34.25 18,410.00  0.00  28,000.00 
Employee Benefits200  802.63  26.38  17.84 3,697.37  0.00  4,500.00 
Purchased Services300  14,550.00  510.00  63.26 8,450.00  0.00  23,000.00 

2210 EPIC  24,942.63  646.38 Function** 44.94 30,557.37  0.00  55,500.00 
Salaries100  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2212 CURRICULUM DIRECTOR  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Salaries100  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2215 TITLE II CLASS REDUCTION  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Salaries100  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Supplies And Materials400  507.74  0.00  0.00(507.74) 0.00  0.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2218 Quality Assuarance  507.74  0.00 Function** 0.00(507.74) 0.00  0.00 
Salaries100  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
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Support ServicesFunction 102000

2219 BLOCK GRANTFunction

500 Capital OutlayObject C - (A + B)CBA (A + B) / C

Account Description Budget 
Balance

Y.T.D. 
Activity

M.T.D. 
Activity

State Account Number% of BudgetOpen 
Encumb.

Current 
Budget

2219 BLOCK GRANT  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Salaries100  56,862.20  6,545.25  64.17 31,745.80  0.00  88,608.00 
Employee Benefits200  10,378.75  987.43  49.42 10,621.25  0.00  21,000.00 
Purchased Services300  357.44  13.72  16.25 1,842.56  0.00  2,200.00 
Supplies And Materials400  7,629.49 (77.58)  54.11 7,502.63  1,217.88  16,350.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2220 MEDIA PROGRAM  75,227.88  7,468.82 Function** 59.65 51,712.24  1,217.88  128,158.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2225 TECH THRUST  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Salaries100  59,119.37  6,013.06  58.83 41,373.63  0.00  100,493.00 
Employee Benefits200  10,321.68  1,469.58  60.72 6,678.32  0.00  17,000.00 
Purchased Services300  4,478.82  227.48  59.72 3,021.18  0.00  7,500.00 
Supplies And Materials400  3,384.27  0.00  112.81(384.27) 0.00  3,000.00 

2226 TECHNOLOGY  77,304.14  7,710.12 Function** 60.40 50,688.86  0.00  127,993.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2227 CLOSING GAP  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Salaries100  38,793.18  4,891.00  66.10 19,898.82  0.00  58,692.00 
Employee Benefits200  7,418.36  1,114.98  58.88 5,181.64  0.00  12,600.00 
Purchased Services300  72.85  0.00  8.09 827.15  0.00  900.00 

2230 Assessment/Testing  46,284.39  6,005.98 Function** 64.11 25,907.61  0.00  72,192.00 
Salaries100  3,502.01  97.52  88.66 447.99  0.00  3,950.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Purchased Services300  29,086.37  1,965.07  59.97 19,413.63  0.00  48,500.00 
Supplies And Materials400  16,232.71  734.76  69.69 9,396.57  5,370.72  31,000.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Other Objects600  12,024.67  128.50  72.88 4,475.33  0.00  16,500.00 

2310 Brd Ed Services  60,845.76  2,925.85 Function** 66.25 33,733.52  5,370.72  99,950.00 
Salaries100  63,946.00  7,834.50  66.13 32,754.00  0.00  96,700.00 
Employee Benefits200  16,843.78  2,068.74  67.86 7,976.22  0.00  24,820.00 
Purchased Services300  5,654.55  620.04  39.00 8,845.45  0.00  14,500.00 
Supplies And Materials400  4,168.34  10.29  55.17 3,586.70  244.96  8,000.00 
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Education Fund
Support ServicesFunction 102000

2320 Executive Adm. ServFunction

500 Capital OutlayObject C - (A + B)CBA (A + B) / C

Account Description Budget 
Balance

Y.T.D. 
Activity

M.T.D. 
Activity

State Account Number% of BudgetOpen 
Encumb.

Current 
Budget

Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 3,000.00  0.00  3,000.00 
Other Objects600  1,583.25  0.00  60.89 1,016.75  0.00  2,600.00 

2320 Executive Adm. Serv  92,195.92  10,533.57 Function** 61.78 57,179.12  244.96  149,620.00 
Salaries100  257,266.61  32,107.52  65.85 133,433.39  0.00  390,700.00 
Employee Benefits200  84,020.78  10,415.02  66.16 42,979.22  0.00  127,000.00 
Purchased Services300  7,887.69  562.76  80.38 2,158.31  954.00  11,000.00 
Supplies And Materials400  12,207.48  616.48  100.38(52.73) 1,645.25  13,800.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 1,000.00  0.00  1,000.00 
Other Objects600  1,233.88  0.00  61.69 766.12  0.00  2,000.00 

2410 Office Of Principal Serv  362,616.44  43,701.78 Function** 66.95 180,284.31  2,599.25  545,500.00 
Salaries100  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Other Objects600  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2510 Dirctn Business Suppt Ser  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Salaries100  55,253.77  6,660.49  66.97 27,246.23  0.00  82,500.00 
Employee Benefits200  3,431.65  381.98  67.29 1,668.35  0.00  5,100.00 
Purchased Services300  494.96  0.00  18.33 2,205.04  0.00  2,700.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Other Objects600  0.00  0.00  0.00 500.00  0.00  500.00 

2520 Fiscal Services  59,180.38  7,042.47 Function** 65.18 31,619.62  0.00  90,800.00 
Salaries100  79,267.56  11,007.47  63.64 45,282.44  0.00  124,550.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 50.00  0.00  50.00 
Purchased Services300  361.58  0.00  15.07 2,038.42  0.00  2,400.00 
Supplies And Materials400  118,839.05  19,492.12  61.57 74,160.95  0.00  193,000.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 4,000.00  0.00  4,000.00 
Other Objects600  35.00  0.00  8.75 365.00  0.00  400.00 

2560 Food Services  198,503.19  30,499.59 Function** 61.19 125,896.81  0.00  324,400.00 
Purchased Services300  2,012.85  185.25  36.60 3,487.15  0.00  5,500.00 

2630 Information Services  2,012.85  185.25 Function** 36.60 3,487.15  0.00  5,500.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 5,000.00  0.00  5,000.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 4,000.00  0.00  4,000.00 
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Education Fund
Support ServicesFunction 102000

2660 DATA PROCESSINGFunction

400 Supplies And MaterialsObject C - (A + B)CBA (A + B) / C

Account Description Budget 
Balance

Y.T.D. 
Activity

M.T.D. 
Activity

State Account Number% of BudgetOpen 
Encumb.

Current 
Budget

2660 DATA PROCESSING  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 9,000.00  0.00  9,000.00 

2000 Support Services  1,210,796.79  143,392.17 Function* 62.46 733,655.28  9,867.93  1,954,320.00  4 

Salaries100  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Termination Benefits800  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

3696 Safe To Learn  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

3000 Community Services  0.00  0.00 Function* 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  4 

Other Objects600  57,060.82  250.00  0.00(57,060.82) 0.00  0.00 

4120 Payments Sp Ed Programs  57,060.82  250.00 Function** 0.00(57,060.82) 0.00  0.00 
Other Objects600  31,809.00  15,909.00  122.34(5,809.00) 0.00  26,000.00 

4140 Payments for CTE Programs  31,809.00  15,909.00 Function** 122.34(5,809.00) 0.00  26,000.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 4,000.00  0.00  4,000.00 

4190 Other Pymnts Gov In State  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 4,000.00  0.00  4,000.00 
Other Objects600  625.00  0.00  0.00(625.00) 0.00  0.00 

4210 Payments for Regular Programs - Tuition  625.00  0.00 Function** 0.00(625.00) 0.00  0.00 
Other Objects600  7,307.48  0.00  81.19 1,692.52  0.00  9,000.00 

4220 Payments for Special Education Programs - Tuition  7,307.48  0.00 Function** 81.19 1,692.52  0.00  9,000.00 
Other Objects600  65,083.00  15,938.00  50.06 64,917.00  0.00  130,000.00 

4240 Payments for CTE Programs - Tuition  65,083.00  15,938.00 Function** 50.06 64,917.00  0.00  130,000.00 

4000 Nonprogrammed Charges  161,885.30  32,097.00 Function* 95.79 7,114.70  0.00  169,000.00  4 

Other Objects600  0.00  0.00  0.00 10,000.00  0.00  10,000.00 

6000 Provision For Contingencs  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 10,000.00  0.00  10,000.00 

6000 Provision For Contingencs  0.00  0.00 Function* 0.00 10,000.00  0.00  10,000.00  4 

10 Education Fund  639,553.48 Fund 4,829,842.57  64.50 2,676,573.14  34,270.29  7,540,686.00 
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Oper, Build, & Maint Fund
Support ServicesFunction 202000

2527 Property Accounting ServFunction

500 Capital OutlayObject C - (A + B)CBA (A + B) / C

Account Description Budget 
Balance

Y.T.D. 
Activity

M.T.D. 
Activity

State Account Number% of BudgetOpen 
Encumb.

Current 
Budget

Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2527 Property Accounting Serv  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Salaries100  207,989.20  23,455.61  68.37 96,210.80  0.00  304,200.00 
Employee Benefits200  14,620.33  1,835.48  61.82 9,029.67  0.00  23,650.00 
Purchased Services300  71,126.05  8,178.62  56.23 55,373.95  0.00  126,500.00 
Supplies And Materials400  180,161.92  33,081.43  52.22 164,838.08  0.00  345,000.00 
Capital Outlay500  242,985.64  0.00  87.72 34,014.36  0.00  277,000.00 

2542 Care & Upkeep Bldg Serv  716,883.14  66,551.14 Function** 66.60 359,466.86  0.00  1,076,350.00 
Salaries100  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Purchased Services300  7,832.34  250.00  34.05 15,167.66  0.00  23,000.00 
Supplies And Materials400  639.76  0.00  3.55 17,360.24  0.00  18,000.00 
Capital Outlay500  21,325.38  227.50  68.79 9,674.62  0.00  31,000.00 

2543 Care Upkeep Grnds Serv  29,797.48  477.50 Function** 41.39 42,202.52  0.00  72,000.00 

2000 Support Services  746,680.62  67,028.64 Function* 65.02 401,669.38  0.00  1,148,350.00  4 

Other Objects600  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

6000 Provision For Contingencs  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

6000 Provision For Contingencs  0.00  0.00 Function* 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  4 

Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

8190 Other Uses  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

8000 Other Financing Uses  0.00  0.00 Function* 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  4 

20 Oper, Build, & Maint Fund  67,028.64 Fund 746,680.62  65.02 401,669.38  0.00  1,148,350.00 
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Debt Service Fund or Fund Group
Debt ServicesFunction 305000

5140 State Aid Anticipation CertificatesFunction

600 Other ObjectsObject C - (A + B)CBA (A + B) / C

Account Description Budget 
Balance

Y.T.D. 
Activity

M.T.D. 
Activity

State Account Number% of BudgetOpen 
Encumb.

Current 
Budget

Other Objects600  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

5140 State Aid Anticipation Certificates  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Other Objects600  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

5200 Debt Service - Interest on Long-Term Debt  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

5000 Debt Services  0.00  0.00 Function* 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  4 

Other Objects600  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

8140 Prmt Transf Of Interest  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

8000 Other Financing Uses  0.00  0.00 Function* 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  4 

30 Debt Service Fund or Fund Group  0.00 Fund 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
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Transportation Fund
Support ServicesFunction 402000

2550 Pupil Transportation SerFunction

100 SalariesObject C - (A + B)CBA (A + B) / C

Account Description Budget 
Balance

Y.T.D. 
Activity

M.T.D. 
Activity

State Account Number% of BudgetOpen 
Encumb.

Current 
Budget

Salaries100  4,155.00  635.00  17.42 19,695.00  0.00  23,850.00 
Employee Benefits200  1,120.60  167.72  87.89 154.40  0.00  1,275.00 
Purchased Services300  372,258.12  61,730.43  52.19 340,978.32  0.00  713,236.44 
Supplies And Materials400  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Capital Outlay500  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2550 Pupil Transportation Ser  377,533.72  62,533.15 Function** 51.13 360,827.72  0.00  738,361.44 

2000 Support Services  377,533.72  62,533.15 Function* 51.13 360,827.72  0.00  738,361.44  4 

Other Objects600  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

6000 Provision For Contingencs  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

6000 Provision For Contingencs  0.00  0.00 Function* 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  4 

Other Objects600  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

8140 Prmt Transf Of Interest  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

8000 Other Financing Uses  0.00  0.00 Function* 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  4 

40 Transportation Fund  62,533.15 Fund 377,533.72  51.13 360,827.72  0.00  738,361.44 
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I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund
InstructionFunction 501000

1110 Hennepin ElementaryFunction

200 Employee BenefitsObject C - (A + B)CBA (A + B) / C

Account Description Budget 
Balance

Y.T.D. 
Activity

M.T.D. 
Activity

State Account Number% of BudgetOpen 
Encumb.

Current 
Budget

Employee Benefits200  5,731.49  738.71  75.12 1,898.51  0.00  7,630.00 

1110 Hennepin Elementary  5,731.49  738.71 Function** 75.12 1,898.51  0.00  7,630.00 
Employee Benefits200  2,192.16  399.22  30.88 4,907.84  0.00  7,100.00 

1111 Hopkins Elementary  2,192.16  399.22 Function** 30.88 4,907.84  0.00  7,100.00 
Employee Benefits200  3,526.58  562.61  45.21 4,273.42  0.00  7,800.00 

1112 Reading IMP  3,526.58  562.61 Function** 45.21 4,273.42  0.00  7,800.00 
Employee Benefits200  672.41  112.32  39.55 1,027.59  0.00  1,700.00 

1115 MUSIC  672.41  112.32 Function** 39.55 1,027.59  0.00  1,700.00 
Employee Benefits200  4,673.85  527.20  53.72 4,026.15  0.00  8,700.00 

1120 Middle-Junior High  4,673.85  527.20 Function** 53.72 4,026.15  0.00  8,700.00 
Employee Benefits200  1,290.70  238.18  41.57 1,814.30  0.00  3,105.00 

1125 Pre-K Programs  1,290.70  238.18 Function** 41.57 1,814.30  0.00  3,105.00 
Employee Benefits200  9,535.23  1,281.89  50.05 9,514.77  0.00  19,050.00 

1130 High School  9,535.23  1,281.89 Function** 50.05 9,514.77  0.00  19,050.00 
Employee Benefits200  26.67  0.00  53.34 23.33  0.00  50.00 

1204 Physically Hndcap Homebound  26.67  0.00 Function** 53.34 23.33  0.00  50.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

1207 Hard Of Hearing (Hh)  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  358.53  31.98  32.59 741.47  0.00  1,100.00 

1210 Speech & Lang.Impaired  358.53  31.98 Function** 32.59 741.47  0.00  1,100.00 
Employee Benefits200  670.72  0.00  0.00(670.72) 0.00  0.00 

1214 PRESCHOOL  670.72  0.00 Function** 0.00(670.72) 0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  1,078.23  0.00  0.00(1,078.23) 0.00  0.00 

1219 Pre Kind EARLY CHILDHOOD  1,078.23  0.00 Function** 0.00(1,078.23) 0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  25,708.10  3,982.15  53.44 22,393.90  0.00  48,102.00 

1220 Cross-Categorical (Cc)  25,708.10  3,982.15 Function** 53.44 22,393.90  0.00  48,102.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

1222 MI  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  3,835.25  677.10  40.37 5,664.75  0.00  9,500.00 

1225 Special Education Programs Pre-K  3,835.25  677.10 Function** 40.37 5,664.75  0.00  9,500.00 
Employee Benefits200  1,040.36  144.44  52.02 959.64  0.00  2,000.00 

1250 Remedial and Supplemental Programs K-12  1,040.36  144.44 Function** 52.02 959.64  0.00  2,000.00 
Employee Benefits200  644.24  80.24  58.57 455.76  0.00  1,100.00 
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I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund
InstructionFunction 501000

1401 VOCATIONAL AGFunction

200 Employee BenefitsObject C - (A + B)CBA (A + B) / C

Account Description Budget 
Balance

Y.T.D. 
Activity

M.T.D. 
Activity

State Account Number% of BudgetOpen 
Encumb.

Current 
Budget

1401 VOCATIONAL AG  644.24  80.24 Function** 58.57 455.76  0.00  1,100.00 
Employee Benefits200  270.21  35.04  51.47 254.79  0.00  525.00 

1402 INDUSTRIAL ARTS  270.21  35.04 Function** 51.47 254.79  0.00  525.00 
Employee Benefits200  324.52  54.14  48.08 350.48  0.00  675.00 

1407 BUSINESS ED  324.52  54.14 Function** 48.08 350.48  0.00  675.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

1415 IVCC TECH PREP  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  107.87  21.88  33.19 217.13  0.00  325.00 

1459 CO-OP PROGRAM  107.87  21.88 Function** 33.19 217.13  0.00  325.00 
Employee Benefits200  1,217.62  396.01  41.99 1,682.38  0.00  2,900.00 

1501 ATHLETICS  1,217.62  396.01 Function** 41.99 1,682.38  0.00  2,900.00 
Employee Benefits200  209.98  0.00  0.00(209.98) 0.00  0.00 

1502 Music  209.98  0.00 Function** 0.00(209.98) 0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  202.73  28.13  18.02 922.27  0.00  1,125.00 

1540 EXTRA CURRICULAR  202.73  28.13 Function** 18.02 922.27  0.00  1,125.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 495.00  0.00  495.00 

1600 Summer School  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 495.00  0.00  495.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

1650 Gifted Programs  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  186.29  30.90  35.48 338.71  0.00  525.00 

1700 Drivers Education Program  186.29  30.90 Function** 35.48 338.71  0.00  525.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

1800 Bilingual Programs  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

1000 Instruction  63,503.74  9,342.14 Function* 51.42 60,003.26  0.00  123,507.00  4 

Employee Benefits200  1,787.63  257.02  34.71 3,362.37  0.00  5,150.00 

2110 Attendance/Soc Wrk Serv  1,787.63  257.02 Function** 34.71 3,362.37  0.00  5,150.00 
Employee Benefits200  554.02  69.91  58.32 395.98  0.00  950.00 

2120 Guidance Services  554.02  69.91 Function** 58.32 395.98  0.00  950.00 
Employee Benefits200  3,375.27  502.25  45.61 4,024.73  0.00  7,400.00 

2134 Nurse Services  3,375.27  502.25 Function** 45.61 4,024.73  0.00  7,400.00 
Employee Benefits200  1,449.90  214.11  33.33 2,900.10  0.00  4,350.00 

2140 Psychological Services  1,449.90  214.11 Function** 33.33 2,900.10  0.00  4,350.00 
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I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund
Support ServicesFunction 502000

2192 TITLE V CHART COUNTSFunction

200 Employee BenefitsObject C - (A + B)CBA (A + B) / C

Account Description Budget 
Balance

Y.T.D. 
Activity

M.T.D. 
Activity

State Account Number% of BudgetOpen 
Encumb.

Current 
Budget

Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2192 TITLE V CHART COUNTS  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2193 Title IV  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2196 Comp Arts  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  238.56  1.52  18.35 1,061.44  0.00  1,300.00 

2210 EPIC  238.56  1.52 Function** 18.35 1,061.44  0.00  1,300.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2212 CURRICULUM DIRECTOR  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2215 TITLE II CLASS REDUCTION  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2218 Quality Assuarance  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2219 BLOCK GRANT  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  4,092.23  524.29  49.45 4,182.77  0.00  8,275.00 

2220 MEDIA PROGRAM  4,092.23  524.29 Function** 49.45 4,182.77  0.00  8,275.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2225 TECH THRUST  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  2,955.68  263.48  30.47 6,744.32  0.00  9,700.00 

2226 TECHNOLOGY  2,955.68  263.48 Function** 30.47 6,744.32  0.00  9,700.00 
Employee Benefits200  532.41  67.14  56.04 417.59  0.00  950.00 

2230 Assessment/Testing  532.41  67.14 Function** 56.04 417.59  0.00  950.00 
Employee Benefits200  264.30  7.00  53.39 230.70  0.00  495.00 

2310 Brd Ed Services  264.30  7.00 Function** 53.39 230.70  0.00  495.00 
Employee Benefits200  927.08  113.58  54.53 772.92  0.00  1,700.00 

2320 Executive Adm. Serv  927.08  113.58 Function** 54.53 772.92  0.00  1,700.00 
Employee Benefits200  11,549.27  1,650.99  51.79 10,750.73  0.00  22,300.00 

2410 Office Of Principal Serv  11,549.27  1,650.99 Function** 51.79 10,750.73  0.00  22,300.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2510 Dirctn Business Suppt Ser  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  8,581.12  1,234.94  48.48 9,118.88  0.00  17,700.00 
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Expenditure Report03/04/2010 Page 18 of 22Printed:

I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund
Support ServicesFunction 502000

2520 Fiscal ServicesFunction

200 Employee BenefitsObject C - (A + B)CBA (A + B) / C

Account Description Budget 
Balance

Y.T.D. 
Activity

M.T.D. 
Activity

State Account Number% of BudgetOpen 
Encumb.

Current 
Budget

2520 Fiscal Services  8,581.12  1,234.94 Function** 48.48 9,118.88  0.00  17,700.00 
Employee Benefits200  29,925.80  4,219.35  48.50 31,774.20  0.00  61,700.00 

2542 Care & Upkeep Bldg Serv  29,925.80  4,219.35 Function** 48.50 31,774.20  0.00  61,700.00 
Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

2543 Care Upkeep Grnds Serv  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Employee Benefits200  59.83  9.22  1.17 5,065.17  0.00  5,125.00 

2550 Pupil Transportation Ser  59.83  9.22 Function** 1.17 5,065.17  0.00  5,125.00 
Employee Benefits200  12,220.20  1,963.91  46.46 14,079.80  0.00  26,300.00 

2560 Food Services  12,220.20  1,963.91 Function** 46.46 14,079.80  0.00  26,300.00 

2000 Support Services  78,513.30  11,098.71 Function* 45.28 94,881.70  0.00  173,395.00  4 

Employee Benefits200  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

3696 Safe To Learn  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

3000 Community Services  0.00  0.00 Function* 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  4 

50 I.M.R.F./Soc. Sec. Fund  20,440.85 Fund 142,017.04  47.83 154,884.96  0.00  296,902.00 
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Expenditure Report03/04/2010 Page 19 of 22Printed:

Capital Projects Fund or Fund Group
Support ServicesFunction 602000

2527 Property Accounting ServFunction

500 Capital OutlayObject C - (A + B)CBA (A + B) / C

Account Description Budget 
Balance

Y.T.D. 
Activity

M.T.D. 
Activity

State Account Number% of BudgetOpen 
Encumb.

Current 
Budget

Capital Outlay500  770,500.21  0.00  81.11 179,499.79  0.00  950,000.00 

2527 Property Accounting Serv  770,500.21  0.00 Function** 81.11 179,499.79  0.00  950,000.00 

2000 Support Services  770,500.21  0.00 Function* 81.11 179,499.79  0.00  950,000.00  4 

60 Capital Projects Fund or Fund Group  0.00 Fund 770,500.21  81.11 179,499.79  0.00  950,000.00 
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Working Cash Fund
Other Financing UsesFunction 708000

8110 Permnt Trns Wrk Csh AbolFunction

600 Other ObjectsObject C - (A + B)CBA (A + B) / C

Account Description Budget 
Balance

Y.T.D. 
Activity

M.T.D. 
Activity

State Account Number% of BudgetOpen 
Encumb.

Current 
Budget

Other Objects600  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

8110 Permnt Trns Wrk Csh Abol  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Other Objects600  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

8111 Permnt Trns Wrk Csh  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
Other Objects600  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

8120 Prmnt Trnf Int From Wrkcs  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 

8000 Other Financing Uses  0.00  0.00 Function* 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  4 

70 Working Cash Fund  0.00 Fund 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00 
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Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund
Support ServicesFunction 802000

2362 Workers Comp/Workers Occ Disease Acts PaymentsFunction

200 Employee BenefitsObject C - (A + B)CBA (A + B) / C

Account Description Budget 
Balance

Y.T.D. 
Activity

M.T.D. 
Activity

State Account Number% of BudgetOpen 
Encumb.

Current 
Budget

Employee Benefits200  26,174.23  0.00  93.42 1,842.77  0.00  28,017.00 

2362 Workers Comp/Workers Occ Disease Acts Payments  26,174.23  0.00 Function** 93.42 1,842.77  0.00  28,017.00 
Employee Benefits200  3,493.50  1,530.00  34.94 6,506.50  0.00  10,000.00 

2363 Unemployment Insurance Act Payments  3,493.50  1,530.00 Function** 34.94 6,506.50  0.00  10,000.00 
Purchased Services300  45,932.00  0.00  82.02 10,068.00  0.00  56,000.00 

2364 Insurance Payments (regular or self-insurance)  45,932.00  0.00 Function** 82.02 10,068.00  0.00  56,000.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 50,000.00  0.00  50,000.00 

2369 Legal Services  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 50,000.00  0.00  50,000.00 
Purchased Services300  0.00  0.00  0.00 1,000.00  0.00  1,000.00 

2535 Bldg Acquistn Cons Impr  0.00  0.00 Function** 0.00 1,000.00  0.00  1,000.00 

2000 Support Services  75,599.73  1,530.00 Function* 52.13 69,417.27  0.00  145,017.00  4 

80 Tort Immunity and Judgment Fund  1,530.00 Fund 75,599.73  52.13 69,417.27  0.00  145,017.00 
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Fire Prevention/Life Safety
Support ServicesFunction 902000

2548 L/S Capital OutlayFunction

500 Capital OutlayObject C - (A + B)CBA (A + B) / C

Account Description Budget 
Balance

Y.T.D. 
Activity

M.T.D. 
Activity

State Account Number% of BudgetOpen 
Encumb.

Current 
Budget

Capital Outlay500  163,501.85  0.00  130.80(38,501.85) 0.00  125,000.00 

2548 L/S Capital Outlay  163,501.85  0.00 Function** 130.80(38,501.85) 0.00  125,000.00 

2000 Support Services  163,501.85  0.00 Function* 130.80(38,501.85) 0.00  125,000.00  4 

90 Fire Prevention/Life Safety  0.00 Fund 163,501.85  130.80(38,501.85) 0.00  125,000.00 
 7,105,675.74  791,086.12 Report Total:  65.24 3,804,370.41  34,270.29  10,944,316.44 
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PUTNAM COUNTY HIGH SCHOOL 

Imprest Fund 

Bob Peterson, Principal 

 

Balance Balance January 31, 2010 $2702.00 

Replenishment Requested  $2298.00 

 

Maximum Balance                       $5000.00 

February Expenditures $4376.05 

 

Balance February 28, 2010    $  623.95 

Replenishment Requested    $4376.05 

  

Attain Maximum Balance $5000.00 
 

EXPENDITURES 
 

Chuck Diesbeck  10-1501-319-2  GBB Ref   $  75.00 

Bill Andreoni   10-1501-319-2  GBB Ref   $  75.00 

Cam Valle   10-1501-319-2  GBB Ref   $  75.00 

Mr. & Mrs. Randall Pratt 10-161100-1  Lunch Refund   $  56.15 

Tom Maubach   10-1501-319-2  GBB Ref   $  75.00 

Dave Sheppard   10-1501-319-2  GBB Ref   $  75.00 

Buzz Fisher   10-1501-319-2  GBB Ref   $  75.00 

Doug Rose   10-1501-319-2  JVBB Ref   $  55.00 

Rick Moore   10-1501-319-2  JVBB Ref   $  55.00 

Mike Puckett   10-1501-319-2  VBB Ref   $  65.00 

John McCaully   10-1501-319-2  VBB Ref   $  65.00 

Ray Gerkitz   10-1501-319-2  VBB Ref   $  65.00 

Tom Maubach   10-1501-319-2  GBB Ref   $  75.00 

Dave Sheppard   10-1501-319-2  GBB Ref   $  75.00 

Buzz Fisher   10-1501-319-2  GBB Ref   $  75.00 

Doug Rose   10-1501-319-2  JVBB Ref   $  55.00 

Rick Moore   10-1501-319-2  JVBB Ref   $  55.00 

Chuck Diesbeck  10-1501-319-2  VBB Ref   $  65.00 

Bill Andreoni   10-1501-319-2  VBB Ref   $  65.00 

Terry Olszewski  10-1501-319-2  VBB Ref   $  65.00 

Mona’s    10-1501-640-2  Tri County Meeting  $  72.90 

Bernie Moore   10-1501-319-2  JVBB Ref   $  55.00 

Chuck Diesbeck  10-1501-319-2  VBB Ref   $  65.00 

Bill Andreoni   10-1501-319-2  VBB Ref   $  65.00 

Terry Olszewski  10-1501-319-2  JVBB & VBB Ref  $120.00 

Dan O’Connell   10-1501-319-2  FRBB Ref   $  50.00 

Mike Olsen   10-1501-319-2  FRBB Ref   $  50.00 

Tom Weir   10-1501-319-2  FRBB Ref   $  50.00 

Dan O’Connell   10-1501-319-2  FRBB Ref   $  50.00 

Tim Nagle   10-1501-319-2  JVBB Ref   $  55.00 

Chuck Diesbeck  10-1501-319-2  JVBB Ref   $  55.00 

Tom Fulkerson   10-1501-319-2  VBB Ref   $  65.00 

Bob Weiss   10-1501-319-2  VBB Ref   $  65.00 

John Earle   10-1501-319-2  VBB Ref   $  65.00 

Bradley University  10-1501-410-2  WYSE    $  42.00 

Reserve Account  10-2410-341-10  Postage   

 $600.00 
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Garry Schroeder  10-1501-319-2  FRBB Ref   $  50.00 

Joe Stachowicz   10-1501-319-2  FRBB Ref   $  50.00 

Dallas Bogner   10-1501-125-2  GBB & FRBB Scoreboard $345.00 

Taylor Zellmer   10-1501-125-2  GBB & FRBB Scorebook $345.00 

Paul Goetz   10-1501-125-2  VBB & JVBB Scoreboard $240.00 

Kelly Goetz   10-1501-125-2  VBB & JVBB Scorebook $480.00 

 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 
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Putnam County Junior High School 

Imprest Fund 
February 2010 

Account #010-146 

 

   Beginning Balance   $  1,300.32 
   Replenishment Request      1,499.68 

 Attain Maximum Balance  $  2,800.00 

   Less Expenditures   $  1,164.91 

Balance    $  1,635.09 
   Replenishment Request  $  1,164.91 

  Attain Maximum Balance  $  2,800.00 

 

Check Date To Whom  Account # Reason   Amount 
4604 02/01 Ed Derix   10-1501-319-3 Volleyballl Official  $     60.00           

4605 02/01 Lisa Errio  10-1501-319-3 Volleyball Official         60.00 

4606 VOID 

4607 02/02 Marseilles Elementary 10-1501-640-3 tournament       100.00 
4608 02/02 PC Athlic Boosters  10-1501-640-3 softball state dinner       179.91 

4609 02/02 U. S. Postmaster  10-2410-341-1 postage          47.91 

4610 02/04 LEASE    Reg fee Jermenc                 15.00 

4611 02/05 U. S. Postmaster  10-2410-341-1  postage          12.09 
4612 02/11 Dave Baima   10-1501-319-3 Volleyball Official         40.00 

4613 02/11 Bill Twardowski  10-1501-319-3 Volleyball Official         40.00 

4614 02/11 Kim Martin  10-1501-319-3 Volleyball Official          40.00 
4615 02/12 IESA    10-1502-640-1 band/chorus fee       340.00 

4616 02/19 Dave Baima  10-1501-319-3 Volleyball Official         40.00 

4617 02/19 Lisa Errio  10-1501-319-3 Volleyball Official         40.00 

4618 02/25 IJAS region V  science fair fee         150.00 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

expenditures       1,164.91  
      Replenishment request      1,164.91 

 

 

 
 

 

 

              
  Carl Carlson, Principal       Sandra A. Troglio, Secretary 
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Putnam County Junior High School 

PCJH Cheerleading 

February, 2010 

Account #138-258 

 

   Beginning Balance   $      904.99 

   Transfers In              00.00 

   Subtotal            904.99 

   Less returned check             16.00 

  Less Expenditures            600.63 

  Balance            288.36 

 

 

Check# Date To Whom   Reason   Amount 

241  02/11 Team Cheer   uniforms  $279.67 

242  02/11 Locker Room   uniforms   208.00 

243  02/11 Locker Room   uniforms   112.96  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

            

 Carl Carlson, Principal    Sandra A. Troglio, Secretary 
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Putnam County Junior High School 

PCJH Girls Athletic Fund 

February, 2010 

Account #010-707 

 

  

    Beginning Balance   $  1,971.66    

    Transfers In        3,718.00 

    Subtotal        5,689.66 

    Less Expenditures       1,169.80 

    Balance         4,519.86 

 

 

Check # Date  To Whom  Reason   Amount 

321  02/05  Syskos   Basketball gear $  129.80 

322  02/24  NAYS   camp       115.00 

323  02/24  NAYS   camp       115.00 

324  02/24  NAYS   camp       120.00 

325  02/24  NAYS   camp       120.00 

326  02/24  NAYS   camp       140.00 

327  02/24  NAYS   camp       140.00 

328  02/24  NAYS   camp       145.00 

329  02/24  NAYS   camp       145.00 

 

 

 

             

Carl Carlson, Principal     Sandra A. Troglio, Secretary 
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Putnam County Junior High School 

Puma Crew 

February, 2010 

Account #010-561 

 

 

   Beginning Balance   $ 5,032.94 

   Transfers In           728.00 

   Subtotal       5,760.94 

   Less Expenditures         733.15 

   Balance                  5,027.79 

 

 

To Whom   Reason     Amount 

PCJH Student Council concession stand   $  514.49 

TNT School Supplies Inc school store        120.81 

Connie Kassabaum  concession stand                    15.15 

Pepsi    water           82.70 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

            

Carl Carlson, Principal    Connie Kassabaum, Advisor 
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Putnam County Junior High School 

PCJH Staff Soda 

February, 2010 

Account #010-650 

 

 

   Beginning Balance   $       585.43 

   Transfers In          2,353.63 

   Subtotal          2,939.06 

   Less Expenditures         2,447.95 

   Balance             491.11 

 

 

 

Check # Date To Whom  Reason   Amount 

1068  02/05 Pepsi   juice   $2,109.95 

1069  02/11 Toni’s   flowers         50.00 

1070  02/24 Darnall  suckers       288.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

            

Carl Carlson, Principal    Sandra A. Troglio, Secretary   
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Putnam County Junior High School 

Student Council 

February, 2010 

Account #138-096 

 

 

Beginning Balance   $     2,033.02 

   Transfers In                 00.00 

   Subtotal           2,033.02 

   Less  Expenditures                00.00  

   Balance            2,033.02 

 

 

 

 

Check # Date To Whom   Reason   Amount 

  

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

            

Carl Carlson, Principal    Amy Darrah, Sponsor 
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Putnam County Junior High School 

PCJH Activity Fund 

February, 2010 

 

Account name & #    Beginning Bal   Transfer In Transfer Out Ending Bal. 

 

PCJH Cheerleading 138-258 $      904.99               00.00           600.63  $   288.36 

 

PCJH Girls Athletic 010-707      1,971.66          3,718.00        1,169.80    4,519.86    

 

PCJH Puma Crew 010-561      5,032.94             728.00           733.15    5,027.79 

 

Staff Soda 010-650               585.43          2,353.63        2,447.95         491.11 

 

PCJH Student Council 138-096      2,033.02                   00.00             00.00      2,033.02    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
            
Carl Carlson, Principal     Sandra A. Troglio, Secretary  
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      Putnam County Primary School 
 

          400 E. Silverspoon Ave.  Phone Number 1-815-882-2800  
         Granville, IL 61326           Fax Number 1-815-882-2801 

 

 
IMPREST FUND REPORT FEBRUARY 2010 

     
         
         
         
         
         
         
  March 02, 2010     
         
         
  Maximum Balance   $1,500.00 
  Less Expenditures    -$458.00 
         
         
  Request for Reimbursement    $458.00 
  Attain Maximum Balance    $1,500.00 
         
         
  DEPOSITS      
         
         
  2/24 - Reimbursement from January $259.00 
    
         
  EXPENDITURES     

  
Check# 515 –$ 398.00 2/4  to Bureau of Education for 
Monica McGill & Betsy Kuehn (Title II)  

    

  
Check# 516 –$60.00 2/16 to IDPH for Chris Sabotta for 
Recertification for Vision & Hearing  Acct#10-2134-332-1  

         
  Request for Reimbursement   $458.00 
         

 

 

 
Where all students will learn and succeed and all means ALL 

Principal—Mrs. Kristal LeRette 
Secretary—Mrs. Brenda Schmidt 
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PUTNAM COUNTY CUSD #535 
 

PUTNAM COUNTY ELEMENTARY 
326 S. 5th St., P. O.  Box 229 

Hennepin, IL 61327 
 

Mike McCann, Principal 
 

Phone:  815-882-2800  Fax:  815-925-7435 
    Ext. 2 
 
 

Imprest Fund Report February 2010 
 
   
 

Maximum Balance       $1,500.00 
  Less Expenditures              0.00 
 
  Request for Reimbursement            0.00 
  Attain Maximum Balance                          $1,500.00 
 

Deposits 
 
Feb. 19, 10 Reimbursement for Jan. 10 `  $   693.00 
 

Expendi;tures 
 
Feb. 8, 10 Check # 3064-Void 
 
  Total Expenditures      $       0.00 
 
  Request for Reimbursement    $       0.00 
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SUPERINTENDENT IMPREST 

February, 2010  

 

 

 BANK BALANCE    1506.50 

 REPLENISHMENT REQUEST      493.50 

 BANK BALANCE    2000.00 

 

 

  

2694 10-2310-640-6 Il State Police – Fingerprinting 462.50 

2695 10-2320-332-1 Coal Miner’s – Admin Lunch   31.00 

 

  

 

 

 

 

      

 

 TOTAL       493.50 
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      Putnam County Primary School 
 

          400 E. Silverspoon Ave.  Phone Number 1-815-882-2800  
         Granville, IL 61326           Fax Number 1-815-882-2801 

 

  
 
                        ACTIVITY FUND REPORT  FEBRUARY 2010 
         
         
        
        
  March 02, 2010     
         
         
  Beginning Balance February 1, 2010   $5722.75 
         
         
  DEPOSITS     $275.00 

  
2/1 -  $231.00 -  $85.25 (Pepsi) & $145.75 (Donations for 
Mennie Family)  

  2/11 - $44.00 (Pepsi)  
    
         
         
         
  EXPENDITURES    -$262.64 

  
Check# 518 - 2/1-$145.75 -The Mennie Family (Money donated 
to school)  

  
Check# 519 - 2/4 – $93.13 - PC Foods (Food for teachers on 
P/T Conference Night  

  Check#520 – 2/11- $23.76  – Terrific Originals (Sweatshirt)  
    
    
   
    
         
         
  Ending Balance February 28, 2010   $5735.11 
         
         

 
 

Where all students will learn and succeed and all means ALL 
Principal—Mrs. Kristal LeRette 

Secretary—Mrs. Brenda Schmidt 
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PUTNAM COUNTY CUSD #535 
PUTNAM COUNTY ELEMENTARY 

326 S. 5th St., P. O.  Box 229 
Hennepin, IL 61327 

 
Mike McCann, Principal 

 
Phone:  815-882-2800  Fax:  815-925-7435 

    Ext. 2 
 
 

Activity Fund Report February 2010 
 
  Ending Balance January 31, 2010      $  8,609.96 
  Beginning Balance February 1, 2010      $  8,609.96 
 

Deposits 
 
2.05.2010 Sunshine Fund-Taylor Donation  $     35.00 
2.05.2010 5th Grade Field Trip         518.50 
2.05.2010 Haiti Donation         327.26 
2.12.2010 Money for Recorders        471.50 
2.12.2010 Haiti Donation             5.00 
2.12.2010 Soda Money            75.75 
2.19.2010 Soda Money            53.70 
2.19.2010 Yearbook Money         972.50 
2.26.2010 Yearbook Money         621.00 
2.26.2010 Soda Money            38.50 
 
  Total Deposits          $  3,118.71 
 

Expenditures 
 
2.01.2010  #1014-Marie Taylor & Family                  35.00 
2.02.2010 #1015-Bloomington Center for  
                                  Perform. Arts- 5th Gr. F.T.       518.50 
2.04.2010 #1016- Jimmy John’s- P/T Conf.         97.23 
2.08.2010 #1017- Pepsi          198.30 
2.11.2010 #1018- Haitian Relief  Project- Donation       350.00 
2.12.2010 #1019-Plank Road Publishers        482.48 

            Student Recorders   ________ 
 
  Total Expenditures          $  1,681.51 
   
  Ending Balance 2.28.2010         $10,047.16 
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Putnam County Comm. Unit School Dist. # 535
Treasurers Report

Month February 28, 2010

PAGE 1 of 4

EDUCATION O/M TRANSPORT IMRF C/P W/C TORT L/S TOTALS
Cash/Invest. Begin Month $3,825,576.70 $2,369,564.77 $195,543.61 $362,974.10 $1,155,584.39 $1,780,245.16 $437,716.02 $21,143.18 $10,148,347.93

Receipts $302,811.92 $31,322.41 $12,001.33 $6,858.48 $953.13 $4,745.94 $4,194.35 $2,992.92 $365,880.48

Disbursements $639,553.48 $67,028.64 $62,533.15 $20,440.85 $0.00 $0.00 $1,530.00 $0.00 $791,086.12

Cash/Investments End Month $3,488,835.14 $2,333,858.54 $145,011.79 $349,391.73 $1,156,537.52 $1,784,991.10 $440,380.37 $24,136.10 $9,723,142.29

CASH IN BANKS

Granville National Bank $13,560.08 $137,964.69 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($13,983.08) $0.00 ($120,000.00) $17,541.69

First State Bank $34,088.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $34,088.01

North Central Bank $46,079.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $46,079.25

Total Cash in Banks $93,727.34 $137,964.69 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($13,983.08) $0.00 ($120,000.00) $97,708.95

MONEY MARKET ACCTS.

Granville National Bank $340,150.88 $6,362.51 $3,930.71 $0.00 $20,588.84 $19,959.84 $8,828.25 $6,103.47 $405,924.50
    Rate 0.60%

First State Bank $67,649.76 $227,410.44 ($4,660.04) $37,935.66 $645,584.70 $120,465.08 $404,986.92 $11,682.26 $1,511,054.78
    Rate 1.25%

North Central Bank $1,911,718.07 $1,182,628.26 $145,741.14 $155,876.26 $490,363.98 $5,475.95 $26,565.20 $80,847.89 $3,999,216.75
    Rate 1.25%

Illinois Funds $0.00
    Rate 0.0%

Total Money Market Accts. $2,319,518.71 $1,416,401.21 $145,011.81 $193,811.92 $1,156,537.52 $145,900.87 $440,380.37 $98,633.62 $5,916,196.03

C/D INVESTMENTS

Granville National Bank

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
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Putnam County Comm. Unit School Dist. # 535
Treasurers Report

Month February 28, 2010

PAGE 2 of 4

$0.00
$0.00

EDUCATION O/M TRANSPORT IMRF C/P W/C TORT L/S TOTALS
First State Bank

22806 08/20/10 1.40% $202,393.64 $202,393.68 $404,787.32
22807 07/20/10 1.40% $80,553.43 $18,005.67 $54,437.85 $281,178.47 $434,175.42
22855 05/19/10 1.17% $313,621.97 $313,621.97
22856 11/19/10 1.63% $55,639.48 $101,141.98 $45,502.46 $202,283.92
23671 11/22/10 1.31% $466,732.06 $466,732.06

$0.00

North Central Bank

38420 03/01/10 1.70% $664,514.74 $664,514.74
38648 01/27/11 1.85% $320,167.55 $320,167.55
38681 09/17/10 1.46% $182,601.55 $182,601.55
38780 11/17/10 1.46% $200,000.00 $200,000.00
38781 11/17/10 1.58% $500,000.00 $500,000.00
Auditor Adjustments $0.00

Tree Fund $3,453.85 $3,453.85

Assets $16,654.08 $16,654.08

Adjustments $20.90 ($0.02) ($0.02) $0.02 $20.88

Liabilities $223.97 $223.97

TOTAL CASH & INVESTMENTS $3,488,835.14 $2,333,858.54 $145,011.79 $349,391.73 $1,156,537.52 $1,784,991.10 $440,380.37 $24,136.10 $9,723,142.29

CERTIFIED CORRECT 02/28/10
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Putnam County Comm. Unit School Dist. # 535
Treasurers Report

September 30, 2009

PAGE 3 of 4

EDUCATION O/M TRANSPORT IMRF C/P W/C TORT L/S TOTALS

Cash/Invest. Begin Month 1,813,382.65 1,934,539.39 218,496.94 155,625.05 3,784,827.75 1,612,431.57 (74,105.44) 219,746.84 9,664,944.75

Receipts 532,313.51 5,988.63 661.36 285.82 5,961.00 5,744.95 91.81 471.84 551,518.92

Disbursements 569,435.70 55,864.13 115,429.51 16,176.33 891,984.62 0.00 0.00 98,324.90 1,747,215.19

Cash/Invest. End Month 1,776,260.46 1,884,663.89 103,728.79 139,734.54 2,898,804.13 1,618,176.52 (74,013.63) 121,893.78 8,469,248.48

CASH IN BANKS

Granville National Bank 15,485.53 131,999.32 (13,983.08) (120,000.00) 13,501.77

First State Bank 31,004.11 0.00 0.00 31,004.11

North Central Bank 43,875.16 0.00 0.00 43,875.16

Total Cash in Banks 90,364.80 131,999.32 (833,068.26) 74,013.63 (249,990.75) (786,681.26)

MONEY MARKET ACCTS.

Granville National Bank 89,552.30 157,473.01 67,098.46 34,368.53 24,022.35 4,629.84 2,496.72 21,202.58 400,843.79

    Rate 1.51%

First State Bank 569,645.23 1,455,166.59 4,939.41 23,949.38 1,703.51 814,406.42 0.00 93,014.02 2,962,824.56

    Rate 3.50%

North Central Bank 216,973.39 80,595.48 12,714.19 29,931.93 0.00 48.92 (76,510.35) 15,774.15 279,527.71

    Rate 2.50%

Illinois Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

    Rate 0.0%

Total Money Market Accts. 876,170.92 1,693,235.08 84,752.06 88,249.84 25,725.86 819,085.18 (74,013.63) 129,990.75 3,643,196.06

C/D INVESTMENTS

Granville National Bank

$77,850.54 $38,983.57 $18,976.75 $0.00 $0.00 $58,821.43 $0.00 $111,903.01 $306,535.30
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Putnam County Comm. Unit School Dist. # 535
Treasurers Report

September 30, 2009

PAGE 4 of 4

EDUCATION O/M TRANSPORT IMRF C/P W/C TORT L/S TOTALS

First State Bank

16967    02/18/09   3.27% $724,522.58 $724,522.58

17224    01/10/09    4.40% $175,698.24 $175,698.24

18872   02/27/09   2.66% $312,072.90 $312,072.90

19238   02/19/09    3.24% $205,987.91 $205,987.91

19239   03/25/09   3.27% $746,043.23 $746,043.23

North Central Bank

1,000.00 17,087.12

1,000.00 0.00

1,000.00 0.00

Tree Fund 3,358.80

Assets 1,000.00 0.00

Adjustments 30.00 0.00

Liabilities (1,000.00) 0.00

TOTAL CASH & INVESTMENTS1,923,587.18 3,577,898.97

CERTIFIED CORRECT NAME & DATE
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      Putnam County Primary School 
 

          400 E. Silverspoon Ave.   Phone Number 1-815-882-2800  
         Granville, IL 61326           Fax Number 1-815-882-2801 

 
Board Report for Board Meeting Monday March 15, 2010 
From Kristal LeRette 

 

Teacher Evaluations 
All non-tenured teachers at the Primary School have their second evaluations completed.     

 
Community Events 
 

 Hazel Marie Boyle Fine Arts Festival 
 

The Putnam County Hazel Marie Boyle Fine Arts Festival will be held on Monday, May 10th at Putnam 

County High School.  The Primary School's performances will take place between 6:00pm and 6:45pm. 

 

 Second Grade Melodrama for Haiti and Chile 
 

Come join 2B in "Giving the World a Hand" (our theme for this school year). Come laugh at our antics, 

boo and hiss the villian, cheer the hero, and sigh for our heroine at our old-fashioned melodrama--"Alias 

Smedley Pewtree or The Villian of Glitter Gulch" from Pioneer Drama Company. Join in the sing-along 

and chortle at our riddles and jokes.  

 

We are asking for donations at the door in aid of the American Red Cross for disaster relief in Haiti and 

Chile.  

 

Performances will be in the Primary School gym at 2:00pm and 6:30pm on Thursday, March 18. Thank 

you! 

  

 Census Poster Contest Winners 
 

All students in grades K-2 were invited to draw and color posters about the Census.  The following students 

were Census poster contest winners: 

 

KA—Jimmy Baele 

KB—Abigail Vacca 

KC—Joey Twardowski 

1A—Kyle Gorisek 

1B—Matthew Liebhart 

1C—Dakota Hall 

2A—Kamryn Heredia 

2B—Megan Brooker 

2C—Tobe Lohman 
 
 

A special thank you to everyone who drew and colored posters!  They look beautiful in the Putnam County 

Primary Halls.   
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 PUTNAM COUNTY PRIMARY SCHOOL 

JUMP ROPE FOR HEART 
 

The students collected $2,423.00 for the American Heart Association during their Jump Rope for Heart 

event.  That is awesome!  The children did a great job jumping rope in P. E.  Some kids collected donations 

in honor of family members and friends who have been touched by heart disease.  The school received free 

jump ropes.  By combining donations with Putnam County Elementary School, the schools will receive a 

$200 gift certificate from US Games to spend on P. E. equipment. 

 

These students collected $100 or more:  Jimmy Baele, Kalyn Grant, Jaidin Trone, Tristan Hudkins, Carter 

Trone, Ali Ciucci, and Hunter Ziano.   

 

Congratulations to all students who collected donations:  Chad Olson, Eddie Reveles, Molly Roach, Preston 

Taylor, Reiley Wortz, Lucas Carroll, Drake Smith, Clayton Wellenreiter, Isaac Wukel, Lena Barr, Eli 

Postula, Renae Ramey, Joey Twardowski, Adam Currie,  Kyle Gorisek, Rylan Poole, Ian Woitynek, Emma 

Edens, Matthew Liebhart, Nick Mattern, Joseph Nowakowski, Samuel Currie, Katie Jackson, Luke 

Pederson, Madison Brannon, Tia Green, Sami Khouaja, Abby Dionne, Maddie Hultz, Matt Hultz, Cassie 

Johnson, Jakob Pyszka, Ian Roack, Keegen Talyor, Skyler Williams, Emily Bruch, Ben, Cyr Hannah 

Henderson, Lucas, Olson Raegen Poole. 
 

JUMP ROPE FOR HEART PICTURES 
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Dates To Remember 
 

 March 15
th

  Spring Pictures 

 March 16
th

 Class Group Picture for Yearbook 

 March 19
th

 No School Institute Day 

 March 27
th

 Daddy Daughter Dance 6:30pm to 9:00pm at Putnam County Elementary School in Hennepin 

 Spring Break April 2
nd

 through April 11
th

 School Resumes Monday, April 12
th
  

 May 10
th

 Hazel Marie Boyle Fine Arts Festival  

 Friday, May 28th Last Full Day 2:05 Dismissal 
 Monday, May 31st No School Memorial Day 

 Tuesday, June 1st No School Institute Day 

 Wednesday, June 2nd Report Card Day 

 
Yearbooks 
 
Putnam County Primary School will be publishing a yearbook.  The yearbook will be a record of the many student 

activities occurring at Putnam County Primary School during the 2009-2010 school year.  Because of the 

memories a yearbook holds, it is our hope to provide a quality yearbook to the students.  April Casey from i Focus 
2 

Productions will be assisting us with the yearbook.   
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Putnam County High School 
March Principal Report 

Bob Peterson 
 

Evaluations 

 
An evaluation of the tenured and non-tenured teachers has been completed. A 

copy of the evaluation has been turned into the district office. Our teachers did a 

fine job, under the circumstances, handling the crisis intervention situation. It is 
time to put the hammer down on the juniors to get them as ready as possible for 

the ACT/PSAE which are the 28
th
 and 29th of April.  

 

Extra-Curricular 
 

The winter sports schedule has been completed. We didn’t have a very good  

Won-Loss record but our athletes worked very hard through out the year. It was 
the first year of our wrestling program, I would call it a success. We had good 

participation (students that would not be out for basketball), the home wrestling 

match had a great draw. We had a great vocal crowd with a lot of student 

enthusiasm. There also was interest from the adult section. I asked Mr. Garcia 
to schedule a few more home meets next year if he could. 

Our spring sports are under way. They are using the gym facilities for now, and 

will be outside when possible. We have the following numbers in our spring 

sports: 
Baseball 32 

Softball 14 

Track  24 
We also have our WYSE team competing at Bradley University, March 11, and 

those that qualify will go on to state at the University of Illinois. 

 

Non-tenured teachers 
 

I would like to recommend that the following teachers be rehired for the  

2010-11 school year: 
Jim Carboni PE  Kelli Davis Math    

Jodie Goetz Special Ed Judy Gedraitis English Vanessa Corrigan Art 

Andrea Winter Science Jeff Herkelman Dr. Ed/ Health 
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Putnam County CUSD No.535 
Putnam County Elementary School 
 
Board Report 
Monday, March 15, 2010 
 

ISAT 
ISAT testing went very well.  The students work very hard leading up to the tests and 

their teachers do an outstanding job preparing their students for this High Stakes Test.  

All students at Putnam County Elementary, grades three through five, complete the ISAT 

tests during the first two weeks of March.  Third and fifth grade complete three reading, 

three math, and one writing assessment, seven sections in all.  Fourth graders complete 

three reading and three math as well.  However, fourth complete two science assessments 

in place of the writing prompt, in all, eight tests.   

 

With one or two exceptions, all group tests are administered during the first week of 

ISAT, March 2 – 5.  Week two of testing is reserved for make-up tests.  Classroom 

teachers are primarily responsible for administering the make-ups.  Teachers use their 

planning time to catch up individual students.  In some instances, as when a student 

misses the entire week of general testing because hospitalization, teachers use all of their 

weekly planning time to accomplish this goal.   

 

There is always at least one surprise during ISAT testing.  This year, on the very first day 

of testing, two new students from out of state entered the office doors to be registered for 

school.  The new children were enrolled and began attending school the next day.  All 

students enrolled and in attendance during ISAT testing weeks are required to be tested.  

The newbie’s gave it their best in their new school and we made certain that the testing 

environment in their new classrooms remained undistracted.  Their scores are excluded 

from Adequate Yearly Progress data.  However, they included in the school and district 

data. 

 

The anxiety felt by everyone; students, teachers, parents, and administrators, has finally 

given way to a sense of relief and accomplishment.  Great job everybody! 

 

Evaluations 
All non-tenured teachers have received their second summative evaluations for the school 

year.  Teacher strengths are recognized and encouraged.  Areas identified for 

improvement have also been discussed.  Suggestions, sometimes specific 

recommendations, are made.  Teachers and their administrator discuss goals for the future 

and possible support and professional development activities. 
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Principal’s Report 

Prepared by Carl Carlson 
Putnam County Junior High 

March 10, 2010 
 

ISAT Tests Completed 
The Putnam County Junior High students will have completed the Illinois Schools 

Assessment Test (ISAT) by the time the school board meets. We have stressed good 

attendance leading up to the testing window and it appears that all our students will be 

finished by the March 12
th 

deadline. I am very proud of the effort the students put forth 

on these high stakes tests. I also want to thank the staff at Putnam County Junior High for 

remaining flexible and patient during this process. The schedule that was developed this 

year was tweaked a bit from last year. The goal always remains to try and have students 

take their content test in the content classroom. We took the reading and math test during 

the first week and just completed the writing in grades six and eight while seventh took 

science. Also, the daily schedule was changed to extend each class period to sixty 

minutes to allow adequate time to complete each test. The staff was even more excited 

about this schedule than last years. Hopefully, the familiar environment will help the 

students score well.  

 This assessment window is one of the biggest goals we work towards in effort to 

make sure our students are properly prepared. In the past, our students have demonstrated 

very good scores. As you know, the requirement of meeting annual yearly progress 

(AYP) goes up significantly each year. It is important to do well on these tests as the 

school and district are measured and compared to all other districts in the state. I also 

believe these results should go hand in hand with other assessments to get a better 

glimpse of student learning. It is hard to put so much weight on one performance because 

there are so many variables that can adversely affect the outcomes. 

Our group will have to wait for the final results that should be available next fall. 

The data that is collected will go towards improving the educational programs at the 

junior high school. 

 

Scholastic Bowl and Track 
The junior high students have two extracurricular choices this spring. Our 

scholastic bowl team begins conference play on Tuesday, March 16
th

 at home versus 

Midland. This year’s squad has twenty-one members signed up to compete. The team 

currently consists of a variety of student between seventh and eighth grade. This will 

make it possible for us to compete at each grade level. The scholastic bowl team is being 

coached by Mrs. Jennifer Ibarra and Mrs. Josie Hall. The track season opens with their 

first day of practice on Wednesday, March 17
th

. We will be having early sign ups later 

this week. In years past, the interest level in track for students in grades sixth through 

eighth has been very impressive. The track team opens their meet season on Tuesday, 

April 13
th

 at JFK School in Spring Valley. The track teams are coached by Mrs. Carlson 

and Mr. Herkelman. Good luck to all the spring participants. 
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Staff Evaluations 
 Staff evaluations are complete. I have submitted a copy for all certified staff 

members’ evaluations in the unit office. This year’s evaluation cycle again contained 

some tough decisions that needed to be made. I take the evaluation process very 

seriously. It is an opportunity to observe the staff in action. All evaluations contain both 

the positives observed and recommendations for improvement. At some point, each 

teacher has to be held accountable in meeting the high expectations of the profession. It is 

my obligation to make personnel decisions based on what is best for all students and that 

means having the best teachers possible. I look forward to continuing my duty as an 

instructional leader in developing sound teaching practices, better utilization of the 

mentoring program, and remaining consistent with student discipline. The staff has and 

continues to work hard and that is all I can ask. 

 

Overall Atmosphere 
The ISAT time has come and gone. A big part of me feels thankful for that, but I 

also understand the importance of being held accountable. The schedule change, the 

disruption to the educational environment, and the pressures that surround the 

performance are items that accompany this process. Our staff and students worked very 

hard preparing for the assessments and also by giving their best effort each day during 

testing. The students will be taking their spring MAP assessment after spring break 

starting the week of April 19
th

. This will provide an almost immediate feedback on the 

growth of each student over the course of the year. This data will be used for planning 

purposes for next years’ programs. Lastly, the 8
th

 grade students have met with Mr. 

Johnson to select their courses for their freshmen year. This is a very interesting time of 

the year as each student begins to look toward next year. I think every person is ready for 

some warmer weather and the change of the season. This will be a busy time as well. 

With the potential staff reductions, this will mean going back to the drawing board as far 

as a master schedule. The mindset and programs at the junior high could be completely 

different without the offering of exploratory classes. I will begin work on a master 

scheduled once personnel decisions are finalized. There is still a lot of work to be 

completed to close out this year and move towards the next one. 

 

102



 

Putnam County Elementary School 
326 South 5

th
 Street, PO Box 229, Hennepin, IL 61327 

Phone: 815.882.2800 #2         Fax: 815.925.7435 

 

Michael McCann, Principal  

mccannm@putnam.k12.il.us 
 
March 09, 2010 
 
To:  Putnam County CUSD 535 Board of Education 
 Jay McCracken, Superintendent of Schools 
 
From: Mike McCann, Principal PCES 
 
Re: Non-Tenured Teachers Recommended for Rehire 
 
Without exception, all of the non-tenured teachers have performed well in the classroom 
and have helped provide a sound and balanced education for the children of Putnam 
County.  They have been rated a Satisfactory in their summary evaluations and 
continue to improve professionally. 
 
Rebecca Boudreau 5th Grade Teacher 
Josie Hall 5th Grade Teacher 
Debbie Ward 5th Grade Teacher 
Kristen Wrobleski Special education Teacher 
Carol Eckwall General Music Teacher 
 
 
Al Tenured Teachers I highly recommend for rehire. 
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Putnam County Elementary School 
326 South 5

th
 Street, PO Box 229, Hennepin, IL 61327 

Phone: 815.882.2800 #2         Fax: 815.925.7435 

 

Michael McCann, Principal  

mccannm@putnam.k12.il.us 
 
March 09, 2010 
 
To:  Putnam County CUSD 535 Board of Education 
 Jay McCracken, Superintendent of Schools 
 
From: Mike McCann, Principal PCES 
 
Re: Aides and paraprofessionals recommended for rehire. 
 
The following aides and paraprofessionals were hired prior to the 1998/99 school year 
and are not funded by educational grants that have been identified as  a program in 
danger of being unfunded for the 2010/2011 school year. 
 
Carrie Schorn Special Ed Individual Aide 
Dee Biagi Special Ed Individual Aide 
Lori Gray Special Ed Individual Aide 
 
Sheree Egan Reading Improvement Aide 
Stacy Hamby-Kemp Reading Improvement Aide 
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Where all students will learn and succeed, and all means ALL 

 

Carl B. Carlson - Principal 
carlsonc@putnam.k12.il.us 

 

Putnam County Junior School     “Where CHARACTER COUNTS!” 
13183 North 350th Avenue      Phone (815) 882-2800 Ext. 3 
McNabb, Illinois 61335     Fax (815) 882-2299 

 
 
 

March 11, 2010 

 

To Putnam County School Board Members: 

 

It is the recommendation to rehire the following non-tenured teachers in their current teaching positions 

for the 2010-2011 school year. 

 

 Name   Years in District Assignment 

  

 David Lombardo 3
rd

 Year  JH Chorus, JH Band, Music Exploratory  

Lynette Olson 2
nd

 Year  JH Physical Education 

 Jessica McKenzie 2
nd

 Year  JH Math 

 Vanessa Corrigan 2
nd

 Year  JH Art 

 James Barnett 1
st
 Year  JH Physical Education 

 Lori Miller  1
st
 Year  JH Math 

 Stacie Jermenc 1
st
 Year  JH Special Education 

 

It is the recommendation to not rehire the following non-tenured personnel for the 2010-2011 school 

year. 

 

 Name   Years in District Assignment 

 

 William Mezger 1
st
 Year  JH Special Education 

 

Yours in education, 

 

 

Carl B. Carlson 

Principal  

Putnam County Junior High 
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Putnam County Primary School 
 
Teachers Recommended To Rehire 
Betsy Kuehn—1st Year 
Tammy Waca—3rd Year  
Anne Downey—Tenure 4th Year  
Ronda Vacca—3rd Year  
Carol Eckwall – 2nd Year 
 
Para Professional Not Recommended To Rehire 
Kristin Erickson  
 
Para Professionals To Rehire 
Margo Ceballos 
Stacy Veronda  
 

Para Professionals To Pink Slip Due To Cuts In Categories  
Robin Copeland 
Janice Hoffman 
Stacey Hamby-Kemp 
Leasa Jeppson  
Denise Nickel 
Pam Veronda 
 
Resignations 
Connie Donelson  
Nicole Zellmer 
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Where all students will learn and succeed and all means ALL 
Principal—Mrs. Kristal LeRette 

Secretary—Mrs. Brenda Schmidt 
 

      
 

          400 E. Silverspoon Ave.   Phone Number 1-815-882-2800  
         Granville, IL 61326           

 
 
Board Report for Board Meeting March 4, 2010 
From Bob Peterson, Carl Carlson, Mike McCann, and Kristal LeRette, Jay K.McCracken 

 

Reduction in Staff Recommendations 
 
Position  Amount of Money Reduced 
 
Literacy Coach/Reassignment of 
teacher and retirement of another 

 
$85,500  (salary and benefits)    
 

 
Reading Improvement Aides—2.6 
(Reading Improvement Grant 
Reduction) 

 
$42,133 
 

Eliminate Speech and Language 
Para-pro/Teacher 

$44,996 

One preschool teacher reassigned 
and one teacher retirement 

$82,358 

 
Eliminate preschool transportation  
1 day a week 
(Early Childhood Grant Reduction) 

 
$18,500 
 

 
Eliminate two preschool aide 
positions, redesigning the 
coordinator position to become 
aide/coordinator. 
 

 
$14,799 x 2 =  $29,598 cost reduction 
 
 

 
One elementary teacher position  
One other teacher reassigned 
 

 
$44,292 

 
One special education aide position 
elementary school 
 
 

 
$14,799 
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Where all students will learn and succeed and all means ALL 
Principal—Mrs. Kristal LeRette 

Secretary—Mrs. Brenda Schmidt 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Eliminate the special education 
teacher shared between junior high 
and high school 
 

 
$47,648 

 
1 special education classroom aide 
(junior high) 

 
$14,799 
 

 
2 retirees  
 

 
$153,332 

 
Staff Budget Reduction Totals 
 

 
$577,955 
 

 
10% Supply Reduction Savings 

 
$21,055 
 

 
10% O & M Supply Reduction 

 
$7,000 

 
Eliminate the High School Roofing 
Project for next year’s budget cycle 
(This allows reallocation of 
$500,000 from CPPRT to the 
Education Fund.) 

 
$500,000 (conservative cost) 

 
Grand Total of Projected 
Budget Reductions 

 
$1,106,010 

 
*To accomplish the reduction in 
teacher aides, all ESP’s hired in 
08/09 and 09/10 in the category of 
Special Education Program Aides 
and Special Education IEP Aides 
will need to receive RIF notices. 
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PUTNAM COUNTY CUSD #535 BUILDING 

AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE MEETING 

NOTES  

TUESDAY, JANUARY 26,2010  

Craig Kettman 

Kristina Popurella 

Doug Smith  

Jay McCracken  

I. Committee agreed to proceed with the bidding process for all the items on 

the summer maintenance 2010 that was provided to us by Mr. McCracken.  

 II.  The committee would like to see some bids for everything on the list 

including the new ideas we came up with. We were hoping to get some 

good estimates since the economy is the way it is right now.  

 III.  Doug told us that the number 1 item that should be addressed is the roof @ 

the Elementary Building in Hennepin. Right now the bid for that is set at 

$85,000.  

 IV.  We also came up with some new ideas to get different bids on for the high 

school main restrooms. We wanted to see bids for the following alternate 

ideas:  

a. Replace tiles to finish off bathroom.  

b. Bids for some new sinks  

c. Possible bids for welded floors.  

V. As for the Jr. High Building in McNabb the committee would like to see 

an alternate bid for the following items:  

a. Laminating the floor in the media center vs. carpeting and tile.  
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PUTNAM COUNTY CUSD #535 

BOARD OF EDUCATION EXECUTIVE SESSION AGENDA 
MARCH 16, 2010 

6:30 P.M. 

 

 

I. Resignation: Jimmy Carboni – HS Girls Head Basketball Coach 
Connie Donelson – PS Spec Ed Aide 

Emily Glubczynski – JH Spec Ed Aide 

Harold Fay – 7
th

 Grade Basketball 

Ann Lamboley – Food Service Director 

II. Specific Personnel Reduction in Force 

III. Negotiations 
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First-Year Teachers to be Rehired 
Beth Kuehn 
Stacie Jermenc 

Lori Miller 

James Barnett 

 
 

Second-Year Teachers to be Rehired 

Kristin Wrobleski 
Lynette Olson 

Jeffrey Herkelman 

Jessica McKenzie 

Vanessa Corrigan 
Carol Eckwall 

 

Third-Year Teachers to be Rehired 
Andrea Winter 

Deborah Ward 

Tamara Waca 

Ronda Vacca 
Kelli Davis 

David Lombardo 

Judith Gedraitis 

Josie Hall 
Jodie Goetz 

James Carboni 

 
Fourth-Year and Tenure Teachers 
Anne Downey 

Rebecca Boudreau 
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